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Hollywood: Legends & Explorers
Session II: (Lots 260-494) 1:00 p.m. Pacific Time
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Property From The Collection Of Steve Martin: (Lots 623-780)
Session III: (Lots 495-780) 10:00 a.m. Pacific Time
Hollywood: Legends & Explorers: (Lots 781-896)
2001: A Space Odyssey Costume: (Lot 897)
Street Art: (Lots 898-909)
Session IV: (Lots 781-909) 1:00 p.m. Pacific Time
For inquiries, please contact Julien’s Auctions:
phone: (310) 836-1818 | fax: (310) 742-0155
email: info@juliensauctions.com
Julien’s Auctions Mailing Address: 257 N. Canon Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Julien’s Auctions will broadcast live streaming video of
auction and provide viewers with real-time, interactive bidding during the auction. Online viewers can watch
the auction in real-time and bid live against the bidders in the room, phone bidders, proxy bidders and other
collectors from around the world.
You may also place bids online in the weeks leading up to the auction.

Visit www.juliensauctions.com
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NOLAN MILLER
In the nine years I worked with Nolan Miller designing outﬁts together on
Dynasty, I was enchanted by his warmth, his humour and, of course, his talent.
We became great friends during production of the television series and
remained so after the series wrapped until his death in 2012.
I loved his stories about the iconic actresses for whom he had designed outﬁts
and to whom he became a great friend. Barbara Stanwyck, Lana Turner, and
Elizabeth Taylor are just some of the legends he dressed. All of these STARS
adored him, as did I.
He was a man of great elegance; he abhorred the ragged jeans and grubby
T-shirts of many of today’s performers. Even at 7 a.m. he was immaculate in a
beautifully cut suit, a pristine shirt, and a stylish tie.
Nolan Miller’s ashes are buried in our rose garden in the South of France –
overlooking a bucolic view of the hills of Saint-Tropez. I am happy to say that the
garden is always blooming.

Dame Joan Collins

582

JOAN COLLINS COSTUME SKETCH INSCRIBED TO NOLAN MILLER
AND PHOTOGRAPH AND DVD
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Nolan Miller was one of a kind.
Standing 6’5” tall, Nolan had a presence that couldn’t be missed. With his
trademark dark pinstripe suits and thick silver hair, one wasn’t sure if he was an
actor, a banker or a costume designer. He would pull onto the ﬁlm studio lot in
his iconic deep burgundy 1965 Rolls-Royce Silver Cloud, as if the heyday of
Hollywood had never ended. This illusion Nolan could create was one of the
reasons he was able to dress and befriend very A-list actresses, from Lana Turner
to Sophia Loren, from Elizabeth Taylor to Joan Collins.
His designs were elegant, glamorous, and always attention getting. He was the
master of his craft.
As years went by, I was fortunate enough to learn and create under Nolan’s
watchful eye. Through this process, we eventually became business partners,
with me ultimately taking over his company. With the help of our well-cultivated
team, I am proudly able to propel Nolan Miller Incorporated into the future, for
years to come.

Photograph: Courtesy of The Estate of Nolan Miller

To a life well lived! CHEERS, Nolan Miller!!!

Mark Zunino
President of Mark Zunino / Nolan Miller Inc.

PROPERTY FROM
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The Glamour of Nolan Miller.
As a young child growing up in Davenport, Iowa, I would rush home from Eisenhower Elementary School every
day to watch my favorite TV show, Gilligan's Island. I was fascinated by the evening gowns that Ginger Grant
(played by Tina Louise) wore, but as a 5-year-old kid, I had no clue that those gowns were designed by the Emmy
Award-winning costume designer Nolan Miller. After seeing Ginger run through the jungle in a nude-beige
beaded gown with a matching dyed fox boa, dripping in diamonds, Nolan Miller left his spectacular impression
on me from the start!
After applying many times, Nolan ﬁnally accepted my application as a summer intern after it landed on his desk
over and over. My persistence and ambitious drive didn’t allow me to give up on this fashion fantasy. Who knew
my summer internship on Dynasty would turn into a full-time job and a 30-year career in fashion.
I excelled as an intern, and after my graduation from the American College in fashion design, Nolan hired me as
one of his many assistants. I quickly became the liaison between Nolan, Mark Zunino and the actresses. One of
my responsibilities was being sent to the Dynasty stage, the biggest television show in the world, and present
sketches with fabric swatches to Joan Collins and Linda Evans—a dream that became my reality. I thought I had
died and gone to movie star heaven. Just when I thought the job position couldn't get any better, Nolan sent me
to Ann-Margret's home to present her with several glamorous looks for her Las Vegas show at Caesars Palace.
I remember Nolan and Mark discussing the current collection we were creating, and I interjected my opinion on
what I thought about a certain gown. Nolan didn't miss a beat. He said politely, "I didn't ask for your opinion.” I had
to earn my stripes before offering my thoughts. Working alongside Nolan was the best education I could have
received—better than my college years—and the introduction to Hollywood royalty was a true privilege. Another
fond memory I have of Nolan is when the late Joan Rivers burst into the atelier declaring, "If you're rich you
should look good!" Miller then added, "This should apply to everyone, not just the afﬂuent Get out of your dirty
jeans!" After all, ﬁrst impressions were everything to Nolan, no matter who you were or where you came from.
Without Nolan, I would not have gone from the gates at 20th Century Fox to the gates of Elizabeth Taylor’s home,
nor would my cherished friendship with Dame Joan Collins have blossomed. I'm thankful for my mentor, a
gentleman who became a great friend who opened the world of elegant fashion, sophisticated glamour, and
Hollywood to me.
Now, when I step into the Polo Lounge at the famed Beverly Hills Hotel, I always think of the great stories and
jokes Nolan would share. I still can hear him saying, "Hey kid, pack up your things and jump in my Rolls. We are
going to Eva Gabor's house to style a photoshoot, and then after, to Betsy Bloomingdale’s for dirty martinis ... and
don't forget your sport coat!" Life was grand, and I'm happy to have been a part of Nolan's world.

622

SOPHIA LOREN COSTUME SKETCH INSCRIBED
TO NOLAN MILLER AND PHOTOGRAPH

René Horsch
Director of Public Relations
MARK ZUNINO Couture
NOLAN MILLER Archives
PROPERTY FROM
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ELIZABETH TAYLOR NOLAN MILLER
POKER ALICE COSTUME SKETCH
AND SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH

Session III
18 JULY, 2020

10:00 A.M. PACIFIC TIME | LOTS 495–622
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495

NOLAN MILLER INSCRIBED
CELEBRITY PHOTOGRAPHS

497

A collection of six photographs of stars inscribed to Nolan Miller from the celebrity. The stars include
Ginger Rogers, Barbara Stanwyck, Cyd Charisse, Greer Garson, Joan Collins, and Joan Crawford.
Accompanied by a handwritten note from Cyd Charisse.

A Costume Designers Guild Rit Color Award presented to Nolan Miller in 2000.
The award is engraved "Bvlgari." Accompanied by a photograph of Miller and Sophia Loren with the award.

Largest, 14 by 11 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

NOLAN MILLER COSTUME DESIGNERS GUILD AWARD AND PHOTOGRAPH

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

Height, 13 inches

$600-800

$300-500

498

ERTÉ (Russian, 1892-1989) SCULPTURE, LETTER, AND
PHOTOGRAPH

496

NOLAN MILLER CORRESPONDENCES
FROM CELEBRITIES
A collection of approximately nine letters, cards and notes from celebrities to Nolan Miller. The group includes a two-page handwritten note on
personalized stationery from Joan Crawford housed in an envelope postmarked 1976; a handwritten note from Jane Wyman on personalized
stationery; a typed letter signed “Natalie + R.J.” dated January 11, 1978, on personalized stationery; a pair of handwritten cards from Barbara
Stanwyck dated 1978 and 1979; a handwritten note from Natalie Wood on a personalized card dated July 18, 1979; a handwritten note from
Bette Davis on personalized stationery; a typed letter signed by Eva Gabor on personalized stationery dated August 18, 1980; and a typed
letter signed by Suzanne Pleshette dated April 24, 1984, on personalized stationery.
Largest, 7 1/2 by 10 1/2 inches

Height, 14 inches; length, 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$2,000-4,000

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$400-600

A painted bronze sculpture of a stylized Art Deco woman in leopard garb with a sitting
leopard at her feet. On an oval base with geometric decoration. Signed "Erté" on the
base. Accompanied by a handwritten letter from Erté to Nolan Miller on personalized
stationery dated "25-8-86" and by an invitation for a Beverly Hills event held by Mr. and
Mrs. Nolan Miller honoring Erté and a photograph of Nolan Miller with Erté.
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500

JOAN CRAWFORD NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH AND LETTERS

499

NOLAN MILLER BRIDAL SKETCH

20 by 15 inches

A watercolor on board costume sketch of Joan Crawford
signed in black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller
seal afﬁxed to the front. The verso is inscribed “Joan
Crawford.” Accompanied by a pair of letters written to
Miller by Crawford on Pepsi-Cola stationery.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

20 by 15 inches

$400-600

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

A watercolor on board bridal sketch embellished with dots of glitter, signed in marker “Nolan Miller”
with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed.

$500-700

PROPERTY FROM
T H E E STAT E O F
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501

LUCILLE BALL THE LUCY SHOW NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH AND NOTE
A watercolor on paper costume sketch inscribed “Lucy Ball The Lucy
Show.” A Post-it note is afﬁxed that reads “She wants to wear to
award show-Sat. nite must be ﬁnished Fri- for sure.” Accompanied
by a typed note on “Lucy” stationery dated “February 16, 1960” and
signed “Lucy” in blue ink.
14 by 11 inches

502

LUCILLE BALL NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH AND NOTE
A watercolor on paper costume sketch inscribed “Lucy” and signed “Nolan Miller” in
pencil. Accompanied by a typed note on “Lucy” stationery dated “June 16, 1959” and
signed “Lucy” in blue ink.
14 by 11 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

PROPERTY FROM
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$800-1,000
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505

DINAH SHORE NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Dinah Shore-Concert” and
signed in black marker “Nolan Miller.”
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$400-600

503

EVA GABOR NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH AND
SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board costume sketch of Eva Gabor inscribed “Eva Gabor
personal” and signed in black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal
afﬁxed to the front. The verso is inscribed “Property of Nolan Miller ... Eva
Gabor” with Miller’s address. Accompanied by a photograph of Gabor
inscribed “My Dearest Nolan Remember I was the ﬁrst I love you Eva.”
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

506

CONNIE STEVENS NOLAN MILLER COSTUME
SKETCH AND PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed "Connie StevensLas Vegas" and signed "Nolan Miller" in black marker.
Accompanied by a photograph of Stevens, Miller, and Marla Paxson.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$400-600

504

EVA GABOR COSTUME SKETCH SIGNED TO
NOLAN MILLER AND PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board costume sketch of Eva Gabor inscribed "My
Darling ... you are the best. Eva." The sketch is signed in black marker
"Nolan Miller." This sketch was custom framed by Miller and selected
by him to hang in his ofﬁce. Accompanied by a photograph of Miller
and Gabor.

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Connie Steven- Mrs. Santa
Claus Las Vegas” and signed “Nolan Miller” in black marker. The verso is
inscribed in pencil “Connie Stevens Mrs. Santa Claus Las Vegas.”

Framed, 22 by 16 3/4 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800
20
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CONNIE STEVENS NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH

20 by 15 inches

$400-600
21
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510

PETULA CLARK NOLAN MILLER COSTUME
SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch that is inscribed “Petula
Clark Television Special,” signed in black marker “Nolan Miller”
with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$400-600

508

JUNE ALLYSON NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
AND PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed "June Allison [sic] 'The
June Allison [sic] Show' " signed in black marker "Nolan Miller" with a
Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. Accompanied by a black and white
photograph of Allyson and Miller.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

511

SHIRLEY JONES NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH
509

JUNE ALLYSON NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
AND SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A glitter embellished watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “June
Allison [sic] ‘The June Allison [sic] Show’ “ signed in black marker “Nolan
Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. Accompanied by a black
and white photograph inscribed “For Dearest Nolan God bless you for all
your kindness-my love always-June.”

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Shirley
Jones Television Special” and signed in black marker
“Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front.
The verso is inscribed in pencil “+ nightclub tour.”
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

PROPERTY FROM
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$500-700
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512

BARBARA STANWYCK NOLAN MILLER COSTUME
SKETCH AND LETTER
A glitter embellished watercolor on board costume sketch signed in
black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal present. The verso is
inscribed in black marker “Barbara Stanwyck.” Accompanied by a
handwritten letter from Stanwyck to Miller on personalized letterhead.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

513

BARBARA STANWYCK NOLAN MILLER COSTUME
SKETCH AND INSCRIBED PHOTOGRAPH
A glitter embellished watercolor on board costume sketch of Barbara Stanwyck
signed to the front in black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed
to the front. The verso is inscribed “Stanwyck”. Accompanied by a photograph of
Stanwyck inscribed “Nolan-always with love, Missy.”
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800
24

514

BARBARA STANWYCK NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH SIGNED TO MILLER, SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH,
AND PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board of Barbara Stanwyck in a red embellished evening gown. The sketch is inscribed "To Nolan who makes me so gorgeous! Love
Always Barbara Stanwyck." The sketch is signed in black marker by Nolan Miller. This sketch was custom framed by Miller and selected by him to hang in
his ofﬁce. Accompanied by a photograph of Stanwyck wearing the gown and inscribed in marker "Nolan-you topped yourself with this gown! Love Missy."
Accompanied by a photograph of Stanwyck wearing the gown while accepting an honorary award at the 1982 Academy Awards.
Framed, 22 by 16 3/4 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller
PROPERTY FROM
T H E E STAT E O F

$800-1,200
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515

JANE WYMAN NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
AND INSCRIBED PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board costume sketch of Jane Wyman signed in black
marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal present. The verso is inscribed
in pencil “Jane Wyman.” Accompanied by a photograph of Miller and
Wyman inscribed in marker “Dearest Nolan love Jane Wyman.”
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

516

JANE WYMAN NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
AND SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A glitter embellished watercolor on board costume sketch of Jane Wyman.
The sketch is signed in marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed
to the front. The verso is inscribed “Jane Wyman” in black marker, and “Jane
Wyman fashion show-shawl beading” is inscribed in pencil. Accompanied
by a photograph of Wyman inscribed “Dearest Nolan- From one talent to
another love always Janie W.”

517

JANE WYMAN COSTUME SKETCH INSCRIBED TO NOLAN MILLER AND PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board costume sketch of Jane Wyman inscribed in blue marker "For you Nolan- Jane Wyman." The sketch is
signed in black marker "Nolan Miller." Accompanied by a black and white photograph of Miller holding the sketch.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

20 by 15 inches

PROPERTY FROM
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PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller
26

$500-700
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519

LANA TURNER NOLAN MILLER
40 CARATS COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch of
Lana Turner in the 1971 Broadway play 40
Carats. The sketch is signed in black marker
“Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed
to the front. The verso is inscribed in pencil
“Lana Turner 40 Carats.”
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of
Nolan Miller

$500-700

520

LANA TURNER NOLAN MILLER
40 CARATS COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch of
Lana Turner in the 1971 Broadway play 40
Carats. The sketch is signed in black marker
“Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed
to the front. The verso is inscribed in pencil
“Lana Turner 40 Carats.”

518

LANA TURNER NOLAN MILLER THE SURVIVORS COSTUME SKETCH

20 by 15 inches

A watercolor on board costume sketch of Lana Turner for the Harold Robbins series The Survivors (ABC,
1969-1970). The sketch is signed in marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. The
verso is inscribed “Lana Turner The Survivors” in pencil.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of
Nolan Miller

$500-700

20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

PROPERTY FROM
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521

LANA TURNER NOLAN MILLER
40 CARATS COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch of
Lana Turner in the 1971 Broadway play 40
Carats. The sketch is signed in black marker
“Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed
to the front. The verso is inscribed in pencil
“Lana Turner 40 Carats.” Online link to image
of Turner in the ensemble available upon
request.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of
Nolan Miller

$500-700
523

LANA TURNER PRELIMINARY SKETCHES
A trio of pencil and marker on paper sketches of evening gowns for Lana Turner. Each sketch is inscribed “Lana” or “Lana Turner.”
12 by 9 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$400-600

522

LANA TURNER NOLAN MILLER
40 CARATS COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch of
Lana Turner in the 1971 Broadway play 40
Carats. The sketch is signed in black marker
“Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed
to the front. The verso is inscribed in pencil
“Lana Turner 40 Carats.” Online link to image
of Turner in the ensemble available upon
request.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of
Nolan Miller

524

LANA TURNER NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH,
INSCRIBED PHOTOGRAPH, AND PRESS CLIPPING

$500-700

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed to the verso "Lana
Turner." The sketch is signed in black marker "Nolan Miller" with a Nolan
Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. Accompanied by a photograph of Lana
Turner inscribed in red marker "For Nolan, So many years you've had my
love & gratitude and you always will! Lana" and a October 18, 1992
Styles of The Time featuring the sketch.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700
PROPERTY FROM
T H E E STAT E O F
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526

NATALIE WOOD THE AFFAIR NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH AND HANDWRITTEN NOTE
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Natalie Wood’The Affair’ “ and signed in black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan
Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. The verso is inscribed “Natalie Wood”
in pencil. Accompanied by a handwritten note from Wood to Miller
on “Mr. and Mrs. R.J. Wagner” stationery with an envelope
postmarked “1976.”
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

525

527

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Natalie Wood’The Affair’ “ and signed in black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan
Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. The verso is inscribed in marker
“Property of Nolan Miller ... Natalie Wood ’The Affair’ “ with Miller’s
address. Accompanied by a handwritten note from Wood to Miller
on “Mr. and Mrs. R.J. Wagner” stationery dated “Aug. 1 77” with an
envelope containing the Wagners’ return address.

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Natalie Wood’The Affair’ “ and signed in black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan
Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. Accompanied by a handwritten note
from Wood to Miller on “Mr. and Mrs. R.J. Wagner” stationery.

20 by 15 inches

$500-700

NATALIE WOOD THE AFFAIR NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH AND HANDWRITTEN NOTE

NATALIE WOOD THE AFFAIR NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH AND HANDWRITTEN NOTE

20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller
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T H E E STAT E O F

$600-800
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528

529

SUSAN HAYWARD NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH

SUSAN HAYWARD NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH

A watercolor on board costume sketch of Susan Hayward
signed in black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller
seal afﬁxed to the front. “Susan Hayward” is inscribed to
the verso in pencil.

A watercolor on board costume sketch of Susan Hayward
signed “Nolan Miller” in black marker with Nolan Miller seal
afﬁxed to the front. The verso is inscribed “Susan Hayward”
in black marker.

20 by 15 inches

20 by 15 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

$500-700

531

SUSAN HAYWARD NOLAN MILLER ACADEMY AWARDS COSTUME
AND PHOTOGRAPH
530

SUSAN HAYWARD HEAT OF ANGER
NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Susan
Hayward ‘Heat of Anger’ “ and signed in black marker “Nolan
Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed "Susan Hayward Academy Awards 1974" and
signed "Nolan Miller." Hayward wore the gown to present the Best Actress award to Glenda
Jackson at the 1974 Academy Awards. The sketch was custom framed by Miller and selected
by him to hang in his ofﬁce. An image of Hayward in the gown is afﬁxed to the verso of the
frame. Accompanied by a black and white photograph of Miller standing with the sketch.
Framed, 22 by 16 3/4 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200

$500-700

34
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532

ANN-MARGRET NOLAN MILLER
STAGE GOWN COSTUME
SKETCH AND PRESS CLIPPING
A watercolor on board costume sketch of AnnMargret in a stage gown signed in black
marker "Nolan Miller." The verso is inscribed
"Ann-Margret" in pencil. Accompanied by a
vintage press clipping honoring Miller and
featuring an image of the sketch.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$400-600

Detail

533

534

ANN-MARGRET NOLAN MILLER STAGE COSTUME
SKETCH AND SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board costume sketch with glitter embellishment of
Ann-Margret in an ice blue embellished gown that she wore circa 1974 during
Las Vegas stage performances. The sketch is signed in black marker "Nolan Miller."
Online link to image of Ann-Margret wearing the gown available upon request.
Accompanied by a photograph of Ann-Margret inscribed "Dear
Nolan- Thank you for your many kindnesses Thank you for being so good to mother-she loves you-I love you God Bless, Ann-Margret." The photograph
is has a black envelope inscribed "To Nolan From A-M."
20 by 15 inches

A watercolor on board costume sketch of the gown Ann-Margret wore while presenting the Best
Original Song award at the 1974 Academy Awards. The sketch is inscribed “Nolan- with love,
Ann-Margret” and signed in black marker “Nolan Miller.” The sketch was custom framed by Miller and
selected by him to hang in his ofﬁce. Accompanied by a press clipping of Ann-Margret wearing the
gown is afﬁxed to the back of the frame.
Framed, 22 by 16 3/4 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

ANN-MARGRET 1974 ACADEMY AWARDS COSTUME SKETCH
INSCRIBED TO ANN-MARGRET

$800-1,200
36

37
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536

JACLYN SMITH CHARLIE'S ANGELS NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH AND PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed "Jaclyn Smith 'Charlie's
Angels' " signed in ink "Nolan Miller" with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the
front. Accompanied by a photograph of Smith with Kate Jackson and
Farrah Fawcett.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

537

535

JACLYN SMITH CHARLIE’S ANGELS COSTUME SKETCH
AND SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH

JACLYN SMITH THE USERS COSTUME SKETCH SIGNED
TO NOLAN MILLER AND PHOTOGRAPH

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Jaclyn Smith ‘Charlie’s
Angels’ “ signed in ink “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the
front. The verso is inscribed “Jaclyn Smith Nolan Miller Property of Nolan
Miller” with Miller’s address. Accompanied by a photograph of Smith
inscribed “Nolan Its [sic] always a pleasure to work with you! May we do it
again and again and again. Much love Jaclyn.”

A watercolor on board costume sketch of Jaclyn Smith in a costume she wore
in The Users (Aaron Spelling Productions, 1978). The sketch is inscribed
“Nolan I loved wearing this beautiful gown and I also love you! Jaclyn.” The
sketch is signed in black marker “Nolan Miller.” Accompanied by a
photograph of Smith and Miller.
20 by 15 inches

20 by 15 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

$600-800
PROPERTY FROM
T H E E STAT E O F
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538

CHERYL LADD CHARLIE’S ANGELS NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Cheryl Ladd ‘Charlies
Angels’ “ and signed in marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed
to the front. The verso is inscribed “Property of Nolan Miller ... Cheryl Ladd
Charlie’s Angels” with Miller’s address and “Suzanne Sommers [sic] Las
Vegas” crossed out. Online link to image of Ladd wearing the gown available
upon request.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

539

540

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Kate Jackson Cheryl Ladd
Charlie’s Angels,” signed in black “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal
afﬁxed to the front.

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed "Farrah Fawcett 'Charlie's
Angels' " and signed in black marker "Nolan Miller" with a Nolan Miller seal
present. Accompanied by a black and white photograph of Fawcett
inscribed "Nolan You make me feel better than I am. Thank you for making it
easy for me..Love Farrah."

KATE JACKSON AND CHERYL LADD CHARLIE’S
ANGELS NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH

20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

FARRAH FAWCETT NOLAN MILLER CHARLIE'S ANGELS
COSTUME SKETCH AND SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH

20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200
PROPERTY FROM
T H E E STAT E O F
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541

LAUREN TEWES THE LOVE BOAT
NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Lauren
Twese [sic.] -’Love Boat’ “ signed in black marker “Nolan
Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. The
verso is inscribed “Property of Nolan Miller ... Lauren
Tewes ‘Love Boat’ “ with Miller’s address.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700
543

CAROL CHANNING NOLAN MILLER
THE LOVE BOAT COSTUME SKETCH
AND PHOTOGRAPH
A glitter embellished marker on paper costume sketch of
Carol Channing for the “Love Boat Follies” on The Love
Boat (Aaron Spelling Productions, 1977-1987). The sketch
is inscribed “C. Channing Love Boat” and signed in pencil
“Nolan Miller.” Accompanied by a photograph of
Channing performing with Ann Miller, Ethel Merman, and
Della Reese in the episode.
14 by 11 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$300-500

542

LAUREN TEWES THE LOVE BOAT
NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch of Lauren Tewes
for The Love Boat (Aaron Spelling Productions, 19771987) signed in black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan
Miller seal present.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

544

CAROL CHANNING THE LOVE BOAT PRELIMINARY SKETCHES AND SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A trio of pencil on paper preliminary sketches of Carol Channing for The Love Boat (Aaron Spelling Productions, 1977-1987).
Two of the sketches are signed “Nolan Miller” in pencil. Accompanied by a signed photograph of Channing as an envoy of goodwill
Miss Alaska, for the “Love Boat Follies.” The photograph is signed “Nolan Miller is a Girl’s best friend!!! with grateful xxx’s Carol Channing.”
Photograph, 14 by 11 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

PROPERTY FROM
T H E E STAT E O F

$400-600
42

43
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546

GINGER ROGERS NOLAN MILLER
THE LOVE BOAT COSTUME
A watercolor on board costume sketch of Ginger Rogers for
The Love Boat (Aaron Spelling Productions, 1977-1987) signed
in black marker “Nolan Miller” and inscribed to the verso in
pencil “Ginger Rogers” with a pair of Costume Designers
Guild stamps.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

547

GINGER ROGERS THE LOVE BOAT
NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed
“Ginger Rogers ‘Love Boat’ “ and signed in black
marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal present.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

545

GINGER ROGERS COSTUME SKETCH SIGNED TO NOLAN MILLER
A watercolor on board costume sketch of Ginger Rogers. The sketch is inscribed “Dear Nolan- you are the tops- love Ginger
1986.” This sketch was custom framed by Miller and selected by him to hang in his ofﬁce.
Framed, 22 by 16 3/4 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

PROPERTY FROM
T H E E STAT E O F
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549

GINGER ROGERS PRELIMINARY NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH AND INSCRIBED PHOTOGRAPH
A pencil and marker on paper costume sketch inscribed “Ginger” and a
photograph of Ginger Rogers inscribed “You Nolan win all ... My Gratitude
love, Ginger 1992.”
Sketch, 12 by 9 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$300-500

550

JOHN RITTER THE LOVE BOAT
NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on paper costume sketch inscribed “Silver
sequins John Ritter Love Boat.”
14 by 11 inches

548

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

GINGER ROGERS THE LOVE BOAT NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH AND PHOTOGRAPH

$300-500

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Ginger Rogers ‘Love Boat’ “
and signed in black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal present.
Accompanied by a photograph of Rogers and Miller on the set of the
television show.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

PROPERTY FROM
T H E E STAT E O F
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552

ANN MILLER NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
SIGNED TO NOLAN MILLER, PHOTOGRAPH AND
CARD

551

LANA TURNER COSTUME SKETCH INSCRIBED TO NOLAN MILLER

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “For Nolan- a true friend, my love, and gratitude, Lana Turner ‘85” and
signed in black marker “Nolan Miller.” The sketch was custom framed by Miller and selected by him to hang in his
ofﬁce.
Framed, 22 by 16 3/4 inches

A watercolor on board costume sketch of Ann Miller as an envoy of goodwill,
Miss Panama Canal, for the "Love Boat Follies" on The Love Boat (Aaron
Spelling Productions, 1977-1987). The sketch is inscribed in marker "Nolan
your [sic] the 'Greatest Star' Your [sic] the best! Love Ann Miller Love Boat Oct
19/81." The sketch is signed in black marker "Nolan Miller." This sketch was
custom framed by Nolan Miller and selected by him to hang in his ofﬁce.
Accompanied by a photograph and handwritten card from Ann Miller to
Nolan Miller with a press clipping relating to the episode of
The Love Boat.
Framed, 22 by 16 3/4 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

$800-1,200
48

49
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555

553

DIAHANN CARROLL NOLAN MILLER COSTUME
SKETCH AND SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Diahann Carroll-Radio
City Music Hall” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. Accompanied
by a black and white photograph of Carroll inscribed “To Nolan How can I
ever thank you for sharing your gift and elegance with me as ever
Diahann.”

DIAHANN CARROLL NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH AND HANDWRITTEN
NOTE
A watercolor on paper costume sketch of Diahann Carroll
mounted on board. The sketch is signed in marker “Nolan Miller”
with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. Accompanied by a
handwritten note on “Diahann Carroll” stationery from Carroll to
Miller.
20 by 15 inches

20 by 15 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

$500-700

556

DIAHANN CARROLL NOLAN MILLER COSTUME
SKETCH AND HANDWRITTEN NOTE
554

A watercolor on paper costume sketch of Diahann Carroll
mounted on board. The sketch is signed in marker “Nolan Miller”
with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. A gold lamé fabric
swatch is attached. Accompanied by a handwritten note on
“Diahann Carroll” stationery from Carroll to Miller.

DIAHANN CARROLL NOLAN MILLER COSTUME
SKETCH AND HANDWRITTEN NOTE
A watercolor on paper costume sketch of Diahann Carroll mounted on
board. The sketch is signed in marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller
seal afﬁxed to the front. Accompanied by a handwritten note on
“Diahann Carroll” stationery from Carroll to Miller.

20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

20 by 15 inches

$500-700

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

50
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557

DIAHANN CARROLL DYNASTY NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Diahann
Carroll-’Dynasty’ “ with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front.
The verso is inscribed “Diahann Carroll Nolan Miller” with an
address and phone number. A Costume Designers Guild stamp
is present to the verso.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

558

DIAHANN CARROLL DYNASTY
NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch afﬁxed to board. The
sketch is inscribed “Diahann Carroll ‘Dynasty’ “ and signed
“Nolan Miller” in black marker with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to
the front. The verso is inscribed “Diahann Carroll ‘Dynasty’ Nolan
Miller” with Miller’s address.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200

559

DIAHANN CARROLL DYNASTY NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH AND LETTER
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed "Diahann Carroll-Dynasty" and signed in black marker "Nolan Miller" with a Nolan Miller
seal afﬁxed to front. The verso is inscribed "Diahann Carroll for 'Dynasty' Nolan Miller" with Miller's address. Accompanied
by a letter from Carroll to Miller.
20 by 15 inches

PROPERTY FROM
T H E E STAT E O F

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller
52

$800-1,200

53
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560

EMMA SAMMS DYNASTY
NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Emma Samms ‘Dynasty’
“ and signed “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front.
Online link to image of Samms wearing the ensemble available upon
request.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

562

CATHERINE OXENBERG DYNASTY NOLAN MILLER
WEDDING GOWN COSTUME SKETCH AND
PHOTOGRAPH
561

LEANN HUNLEY DYNASTY WEDDING GOWN NOLAN
MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Dynasty Leann Hunley”
and signed “Nolan Miller” in black marker with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed
to the front. The verso is inscribed “ ‘Dynasty’ Leann Hunley Property of
Nolan Miller” with Miller’s address. Online link to image of Hunley wearing
the gown available upon request.
20 by 15 inches

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed "Catherine Oxenberg-'Dynasty'
" and signed in black marker "Nolan Miller" with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the
front. The verso is inscribed " 'Royal Wedding' gown" and " 'Royal Wedding'Dynasty Catherine Oxenberg" with a Nolan Miller stamp present. Online link to
image of Oxenberg wearing the gown available upon request. Accompanied by
a black and white photograph of Miller on the set with Oxenberg and Michael
Praed.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200

54
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563

LINDA EVANS PHOTOGRAPH SIGNED TO NOLAN MILLER
A photograph of Linda Evans inscribed “Nolan You are one of the best things that’s ever happened to
me! You know I love you dearly Linda Evans.” The photograph was framed in a silver- and gold-tone
Art Deco style frame and displayed in Nolan Miller’s ofﬁce.

Framed, 16 by 12 1/4 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$200-400

565

LINDA EVANS NOLAN MILLER DYNASTY
COSTUME SKETCH AND TEAR SHEET
A glitter embellished watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed
"Linda Evans" and signed "Nolan Miller." The sketch was custom
framed by Miller and selected by him to hang in his ofﬁce. Evans was
featured holding the sketch in a 1983 issue US magazine with Miller,
and Joan Collins. Accompanied by a tear sheet featuring Evans
wearing the gown.
Framed, 22 by 16 3/4 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

564

$800-1,200

LINDA EVANS DYNASTY NOLAN MILLER COSTUME
SKETCH AND NOTE
A marker on paper costume sketch inscribed “Dynasty Crystal-Hawaii” and
signed “Nolan Miller.” Accompanied by a handwritten note on “Linda Evans”
stationary from Evans to Miller.
14 by 11 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$400-600

56
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T H E E STAT E O F

Detail
57

J U LI E N ’S AU CTI O N S

568

LINDA EVANS DYNASTY NOLAN MILLER COSTUME
SKETCH, HANDWRITTEN NOTE, AND TEAR SHEET
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed "Linda Evans 'Dynasty' " and
signed in black marker "Nolan Miller" with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the
front. The verso is inscribed "Linda Evans 'Dynasty' Nolan Miller" with Miller's
address and phone number. A Costume Designers Guild stamp is present to
the back. Accompanied by a handwritten note on "Linda Evans" stationery
from Evans to Miller encased in an envelope with Evans' address and a tear
sheet featuring Evans in the ensemble.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200
566

LINDA EVANS NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
AND HANDWRITTEN NOTE
A watercolor on board costume sketch of Linda Evans signed in black
marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front.
Accompanied by a handwritten note on “Linda Evans” stationery from
Evans to Miller.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

569

LINDA EVANS DYNASTY NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH AND HANDWRITTEN NOTE
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Linda Evans
Dynasty” and signed in black marker over pen “Nolan Miller” with a
Nolan Miller seal and beaded fabric swatch afﬁxed to the front. The
verso is inscribed in marker “Linda Evans ‘Dynasty’ designed by
Nolan Miller” and inscribed in pencil “with Pres. Ford + Henry
Kissinger at Denver Carousel Ball.” Two Costume Designers Guild
stamps are present to verso. Accompanied by a handwritten note on
“Linda Evans” stationery from Evans to Miller.

567

LINDA EVANS DYNASTY NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH AND PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board costume sketch signed in black marker "Nolan
Miller." The verso is inscribed "Linda Evans for 'Dynasty' Nolan Miller"
with an address present. Accompanied by a black and white
photograph of Evans and Miller.

20 by 15 inches

20 by 15 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200

$600-800

58
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570

LINDA EVANS DYNASTY NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Linda
Evans-Dynasty” and signed in black marker “Nolan Miller”
with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. The verso is
inscribed “Linda Evans Property of Nolan Miller ... ‘Dynasty’ “
with Miller’s address and phone number and a Costume
Designers Guild stamp present.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

572

LINDA EVANS DYNASTY COSTUME SKETCH
SIGNED TO NOLAN MILLER AND
PHOTOGRAPH

571

LINDA EVANS DYNASTY NOLAN MILLER COSTUME
SKETCH AND HANDWRITTEN NOTE
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed "Linda Evans-'Dynasty' "
and signed in black marker "Nolan Miller" with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed
to the front. The verso is inscribed "Linda Evans" in black marker with a
Costume Designers Guild stamp present. Accompanied by a
handwritten note from Evans to Miller.

A watercolor on board costume sketch of Linda Evans in a
wedding gown for the season 4, episode 12 of Dynasty (Aaron
Spelling Productions, 1981-1989) titled “The Wedding.” The sketch
is signed “To Nolan The Best in the world! love Linda Evans” and
signed in black marker by Miller. This sketch was custom framed by
Miller and selected by him to hang in his ofﬁce.
Framed, 22 by 16 3/4 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200

20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

PROPERTY FROM
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$800-1,200
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573

JOAN COLLINS NOLAN MILLER PRELIMINARY DYNASTY COSTUME SKETCHES

A trio of pencil on paper preliminary sketches with handwritten notes of Joan Collins for the television series
Dynasty (Aaron Spelling Productions, 1981-1989).
12 by 9 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

575

JOAN COLLINS NOLAN MILLER PRELIMINARY DYNASTY COSTUME SKETCHES
AND NOTE
A trio of pencil on paper preliminary sketches with handwritten notes of Joan Collins for the television series
Dynasty (Aaron Spelling Productions, 1981-1989). Accompanied by a handwritten note from Collins to
Miller on “JC” stationary.
Largest, 12 by 9 inches

$600-800

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200

576

JOAN COLLINS DYNASTY NOLAN MILLER COSTUME
SKETCH, PRESS CLIPPING AND DVD
574

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed "Joan Collins-Dynasty" signed
in black marker "Nolan Miller" with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front.
Accompanied by a May 23, 1983 article in US magazine press clipping of
Collins photographed with Miller and Linda Evans. She was holding the sketch in
the photograph and a copy of the episode.

A trio of pencil on paper preliminary sketches with handwritten notes of Joan Collins for the television series
Dynasty (Aaron Spelling Productions, 1981-1989). One of the sketches is embellished with watercolor.

20 by 15 inches

JOAN COLLINS NOLAN MILLER PRELIMINARY DYNASTY COSTUME SKETCHES

12 by 9 inches

$800-1,200

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

62
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577

579

JOAN COLLINS NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH

JOAN COLLINS NOLAN MILLER DYNASTY
COSTUME SKETCH

A watercolor on board costume sketch with a Nolan
Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. A Costume Designers
Guild stamp is present to the verso.

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed "Joan
Collins-'Dynasty' " and signed "Nolan Miller" with a Nolan
Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. The verso is inscribed "Joan
Collins-Dynasty Nolan Miller" with address and phone
number and "Property of Nolan Miller" and has two
Costume Designers Guild stamps present.

20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

20 by 15 inches

$600-800

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200

578

580

JOAN COLLINS NOLAN MILLER DYNASTY
COSTUME SKETCH

JOAN COLLINS NOLAN MILLER
DYNASTY COSTUME SKETCH

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed "Joan Collins'Dynasty' " and signed "Nolan Miller" with a Nolan Miller seal
afﬁxed to the front. The verso has a piece of paper afﬁxed that
reads "Alexis-purple suede jodhpurs with matching purple
suede boots worn with a fur in the ski lodge after a day at the
slopes" and inscribed in marker "Nolan Miller" with address and
"Joan Collins."

A watercolor on board costume sketch signed "Nolan
Miller" with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. The
verso is inscribed "Joan Collins Dynasty Nolan Miller"
with an address and phone number present and
"Property of Nolan Miller."
20 by 15 inches

20 by 15 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200

$800-1,200
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582

JOAN COLLINS COSTUME
SKETCH INSCRIBED TO
NOLAN MILLER,
PHOTOGRAPH AND DVD
A watercolor on board costume
sketch inscribed "To Dearest Nolanwith admiration and thanks Love
Joan Collins" and signed "Nolan
Miller" with a Nolan Miller seal
present. The sketch was custom
framed by Miller and selected by him
to hang in his ofﬁce. Accompanied by
a photograph of Collins and Miller
and a copy of the episode.
Framed, 22 by 16 3/4 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of
Nolan Miller

$1,000-2,000

581

JOAN COLLINS NOLAN MILLER COSTUME
SKETCH AND SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board costume sketch of Joan Collins signed in
black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to
the front. Accompanied by a photograph of Collins inscribed
“Best Wishes Good Luck Joan Collins.”
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200
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585

LIBERACE NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch of
Liberace with an embellished fabric swatch.
The sketch has a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

583

$300-500

CANDY SPELLING NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH AND PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Candy
Spelling- personal” and signed in black marker “Nolan Miller.”
Accompanied by a photograph of Miller and Spelling. The
verso is inscribed in pencil “Candy Spelling sable coat
designed for personal.”
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$400-600

586

584

LIBERACE NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH

MAX CAULFIELD THE COLBYS NOLAN
MILLER COSTUME SKETCH

A watercolor on board costume sketch of
Liberace with an embellished fabric
swatch. The sketch has a Nolan Miller seal
afﬁxed.

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Max
Cauﬁeld [sic]. Polo ﬁeld” and inscribed in black marker “Nolan
Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. The verso is
inscribed in black marker “Maxwell Caulﬁeld as ‘Miles Colby’
Dynasty II The Colbys of California Designer Nolan Miller.”

20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan
Miller

15 by 10 1/2 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$300-500

$400-600
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587

589

BARBARA EDEN NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH

ANN BAXTER HOTEL NOLAN
MILLER COSTUME SKETCH

A watercolor on board costume sketch of
Barbara Eden as “Jeannie” for an unknown
production signed in black marker “Nolan
Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal present.
A Costume Designers Guild stamp is present to
the verso.

A watercolor on board costume sketch
inscribed ‘Ann Baxter-’Hotel’ “ and signed
“Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to
the front. A Costume Designers Guild is present
to the verso.
20 by 15 inches

20 by 15 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$400-600

$500-700

588

BARBARA EDEN NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch of Barbara Eden
as “Jeannie” for an unknown production signed in black
marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal present.
The verso is inscribed “Property of _to be returned to ...
Nolan Miller” with Miller’s address.

590

BETTE DAVIS NOLAN MILLER HOTEL COSTUME
SKETCH AND PHOTOGRAPH

20 by 15 inches

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Bette Davis-’Hotel’ “
with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. Accompanied by a
photograph of Davis inscribed in black marker “Nolan Your No.1 fan
You are a genius Bette.” Online link to image of Davis available upon
request.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800
PROPERTY FROM
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591

BETTE DAVIS HOTEL NOLAN MILLER COSTUME
SKETCH AND HANDWRITTEN NOTE
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Bette Davis- ‘Hotel’ “
with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front. The verso is inscribed
“Property of Nolan Miller ... Bette Davis ‘Hotel’ “ with Miller’s address and a
Costume Designers Guild stamp present. Accompanied by a handwritten
note from Davis to Miller on a personalized “Bette Davis” card.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

593

BETTE DAVIS COSTUME SKETCH SIGNED TO
NOLAN MILLER AND INSCRIBED PHOTOGRAPH

592

BETTE DAVIS HOTEL NOLAN MILLER COSTUME
SKETCH AND HANDWRITTEN NOTE
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “sc. 133 Mrs. Trent’s sitting
room Bette Davis ‘Hotel.’ “ The verso is inscribed “Bette Davis in ‘Hotel’ “ with
a Nolan Miller LTD stamp present. Accompanied by a handwritten note to
Miller from Davis.
20 by 15 inches

A watercolor on board sketch of Bette Davis in a gown she wore on
The Tonight Show Starring Johnny Carson (Carson Productions,
1962-1992), inscribed in red marker "My favorite also, Nolan, love
Bette." The sketch is signed in black marker by Nolan Miller.
During this appearance on The Tonight Show, Davis praises
Miller and the gown. This sketch was custom framed by Miller
and selected by him to hang in his ofﬁce. Accompanied by a
photograph of Davis in the gown inscribed by her to Miller.
Framed, 22 by 16 3/4 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

72
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594

JANE POWELL NOLAN MILLER
ACADEMY AWARDS COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch of Jane Powell in
the yellow gown she wore while performing at the 1986
Academy Awards MGM Musical Tribute. The sketch is
inscribed “Jane Powell- Academy Awards ‘86” and has a
Nolan Miller seal present.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

595

JUNE ALLYSON ACADEMY AWARDS
COSTUME SKETCH SIGNED TO
NOLAN MILLER
A watercolor on board costume sketch of June Allyson
in the gown she wore while performing at the 1986
Academy Awards MGM Musical Tribute. The sketch is
inscribed “For my Nolan ... with all my love and
admiration for always-Junie.” The sketch is inscribed
“June Allyson Academy Awards” and signed in marker
“Nolan Miller.”
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

596

CYD CHARISSE NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH SIGNED TO MILLER

$600-800

A watercolor on board sketch of Cyd Charisse in the gown she wore while performing at the 1986 Academy Awards MGM
Musical Tribute, inscribed to Nolan Miller “To Nolan with all my admiration! Many Thanks Cyd Charisse.” The sketch also
reads “Cyd Charisse Academy Awards” and is signed in marker by Miller. This sketch was custom framed by Miller and
selected by him to hang in his ofﬁce.
Framed, 22 by 16 3/4 inches

PROPERTY FROM
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597

DEBBIE REYNOLDS ACADEMY AWARDS SKETCH SIGNED TO NOLAN MILLER
AND HANDWRITTEN NOTE
A watercolor on board costume sketch of Debbie Reynolds in the gown she wore while performing at the
1986 Academy Awards MGM Musical Tribute. The sketch is inscribed in black ink "For Nolan, Our
Sweetheart! Thank you always for my beautiful Clothes. Love Debbie Reynolds." The sketch is inscribed
"Debbie Reynolds-Academy Awards" and signed "Nolan Miller" in black marker. Accompanied by a
handwritten note from Reynolds to Miller.
20 by 15 inches

598

ANN MILLER ACADEMY AWARDS COSTUME SKETCH SIGNED TO NOLAN MILLER
A watercolor on board costume sketch of Ann Miller in the gown she wore while performing at the 1986 Academy
Awards MGM Musical Tribute, inscribed to Nolan Miller “To Nolan you are the ‘TAPS’ with me love Ann Miller.” The sketch
is inscribed “Ann Miller Academy Awards” and signed in black marker “Nolan Miller.” This sketch was custom framed by
Nolan Miller and selected by him to hang in his ofﬁce.
Framed, 22 by 16 3/4 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800
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599

ANGIE DICKINSON HOLLYWOOD WIVES
NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Angie
Dickinson-’Hollywood Wives’ “ and signed in black marker
“Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front.
The verso is inscribed “Angie Dickinson ‘Hollywood
Wives’ Nolan Miller ... Property of Nolan Miller” with
Miller’s address.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

601

JANE SEYMOUR CROSSINGS NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH AND SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
600

SUZANNE PLESHETTE KATE BLISS AND THE TICKER
TAPE KID NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH AND
SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Suzanne Pleshette ‘Kate
Bliss’ “ and signed in black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal
present. The verso is inscribed “Property of Nolan Miller ... Suzanne
Pleshette” with Miller’s address. Accompanied by a photograph of
Pleshette inscribed “To Nolan with love and gratitude Suzanne.”

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed "Jane Seymour
'Crossings' " and signed in black marker "Nolan Miller." Accompanied by a
black and white photograph of Seymour inscribed in ink "To Nolan You
always make me feel so glamorous! With love Jane."
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$400-600

20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller
PROPERTY FROM
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603

ELIZABETH TAYLOR NOLAN MILLER GARY BERNSTEIN PHOTOGRAPH

A photograph of Elizabeth Taylor and Nolan Miller signed in silver marker "Bernstein '97." Gary
Bernstein photographed Taylor for her Passion Perfume advertising campaign.
10 by 8 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$100-200

602

ELIZABETH TAYLOR NOTES TO NOLAN MILLER
A collection of ﬁve notes on “ET” cards to Nolan Miller signed by Elizabeth Taylor, housed in Cartier envelopes:
three “ET” cards to Miller signed by Taylor; two birthday cards to Miller from Taylor.
Largest, 7 by 5 1/4 inches

604

ELIZABETH TAYLOR NOLAN MILLER DRESS FORM
AND PRESS CLIPPING
A dress form used by Nolan Miller to create custom-made garments
for Elizabeth Taylor. The form is inscribed in marker "Elizabeth Taylor"
with measurements of 36-inch bust, 24-inch waist, and 31-inch hips.
Accompanied by a press clipping.

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$200-400

Height, 40 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200
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605

ELIZABETH TAYLOR NOLAN MILLER PASSION
PERFUME REPRESENTATIVE COSTUME SKETCH
AND INVITATION
A watercolor on board costume sketch of a female retail
representative of Elizabeth Taylor’s Passion perfume. The sketch has a
Nolan Miller seal present. Accompanied by a 1987 invitation to the
launch of Elizabeth Taylor’s Passion Perfume launch at 616 Nimes
Road in Bel Air, California.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$300-500

607

ELIZABETH TAYLOR HOTEL NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Rehearsal/
int. suite sc.22-31 Elizabeth Taylor ‘Hotel’ “ and signed in black
marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the
front. The verso is inscribed “Elizabeth Taylor ‘Hotel’ Nolan
Miller” with Miller’s address and phone number.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

606

ELIZABETH TAYLOR NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH

608

ELIZABETH TAYLOR HOTEL NOLAN
MILLER COSTUME SKETCH

A watercolor on board costume sketch of Elizabeth Taylor
inscribed “sc. 42-45” and signed in black marker “Elizabeth
Taylor” with a Nolan Miller seal present. The verso is inscribed
“Elizabeth Taylor” in black marker.

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed
“Elizabeth Taylor-’Hotel’ “ and signed in black marker
“Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal present. The verso
is inscribed “Elizabeth Taylor ‘Hotel’ Nolan Miller” with
Miller’s address and phone number.

20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

20 by 15 inches

$500-700

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700
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609

610

A watercolor on board costume sketch of Elizabeth Taylor signed in black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal
afﬁxed to the front.

A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed “Elizabeth Taylor ‘Sweet Bird of Youth’ “ signed in black marker “Nolan
Miller.” Online link to Taylor wearing the ensemble available upon request.

20 by 15 inches

20 by 15 inches

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

$600-800

ELIZABETH TAYLOR NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH

ELIZABETH TAYLOR SWEET BIRD OF YOUTH NOLAN MILLER COSTUME SKETCH
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611

ELIZABETH TAYLOR NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH

A watercolor on board costume sketch of Elizabeth
Taylor inscribed in pencil “Dressing Rm. sc. 35” and
signed in black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan
Miller seal afﬁxed to the front.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

613

ELIZABETH TAYLOR NOLAN MILLER POKER ALICE PRELIMINARY SKETCHES
A pair of pencil and watercolor on paper preliminary sketches of Elizabeth Taylor for Poker Alice (CBS, 1987). Both sketches have
handwritten notes and fabric swatches afﬁxed to the front. One sketch is stamped with a Nolan Miller embossed seal.
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

614

ELIZABETH TAYLOR NOLAN MILLER POKER
ALICE PRELIMINARY COSTUME SKETCH
A pencil and watercolor on paper preliminary costume sketch
with fabric swatch of Elizabeth Taylor in Poker Alice (CBS, 1987).
The sketch is inscribed “ ‘Poker Alice’ chg. #1 Elizabeth Taylor”
and signed in pencil “Nolan Miller.”
12 by 9 inches

612

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

ELIZABETH TAYLOR NOLAN MILLER
HOTEL COSTUME SKETCH AND DVD

$400-600

A watercolor on board costume sketch of Elizabeth Taylor
as Katherine Cole in the 1984 episode of Hotel (Aaron
Spelling Productions, 1983-1988) titled “Intimate
Strangers.” The sketch is inscribed “Elizabeth Taylor Sc.
18-Breakfast with Tony” and signed “Nolan Miller” in
black marker with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front.
The verso is inscribed in black marker “Elizabeth Taylor
‘Hotel’ Nolan Miller” with Miller’s address and phone
number. Accompanied by a copy of the episode.
20 by 15 inches
PROPERTY FROM
T H E E STAT E O F

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700
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616

ELIZABETH TAYLOR NOLAN MILLER POKER ALICE COSTUME
SKETCH AND SIGNED PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board costume sketch of Elizabeth Taylor in Poker Alice (CBS, 1987).
The sketch is inscribed " 'Poker Alice' Elizabeth Taylor" and signed in black marker
"Nolan Miller" with a Nolan Miller seal present. The verso is inscribed "Property of
Nolan Miller ... Elizabeth Taylor in 'Poker Alice' " with Miller's address and a Costume
Designers Guild stamp present. Accompanied by a photograph of Miller in front of
the sketch signed in silver marker "G. Bernstein '94."

615

ELIZABETH TAYLOR NOLAN MILLER POKER ALICE COSTUME SKETCH

20 by 15 inches

A watercolor on board costume sketch of Elizabeth Taylor in Poker Alice (CBS, 1987). The sketch is inscribed “ ‘Poker Alice’ Elizabeth Taylor”
and signed in black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal present. The verso is inscribed “Elizabeth Taylor ‘Poker Alice’ Property of
Nolan Miller” with Miller’s address and a Costume Designers Guild stamp present.

$800-1,200

PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller
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618

ELIZABETH TAYLOR GOLDEN GLOBES
COSTUME SKETCH INSCRIBED TO NOLAN
MILLER
A watercolor on board costume sketch of the gown Elizabeth
Taylor wore to accept the Cecil B. DeMille Award for her
lifetime achievements at the 1985 Golden Globes. The
sketch is inscribed “Nolan, My love, This is my favorite dress
of all time! I love you, too Elizabeth Taylor.” The sketch was
custom framed by Nolan Miller and selected by him to hang
in his ofﬁce.
Framed, 22 by 16 3/4 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$1,500-3,000

619

ELIZABETH TAYLOR FRAMED PHOTOGRAPH
SIGNED TO NOLAN MILLER

617

ELIZABETH TAYLOR NOLAN MILLER 1987 ACADEMY AWARDS
COSTUME SKETCH

A black and white photograph of Elizabeth Taylor inscribed in black
marker “Nolan ... I do love you! Elizabeth.” The photograph is housed in
a silver-tone Art Nouveau style frame and was displayed in Nolan
Miller’s ofﬁce. Some markings are present on the frame.

A watercolor on board costume sketch of Elizabeth Taylor in the gown she wore to
present the award for Best Director to Oliver Stone for Platoon (Orion, 1986) at the
1987 Academy Awards. The sketch is inscribed “Elizabeth Taylor- Academy Awards”
and signed in black marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed to the front.
A tear sheet from a People magazine article featuring Miller and the gown is afﬁxed to
the verso.

12 by 10 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$200-400

20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$1,000-2,000
PROPERTY FROM
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620

FARRAH FAWCETT NOLAN MILLER
COSTUME SKETCH
A watercolor on board costume sketch signed in
marker “Nolan Miller” with a Nolan Miller seal
afﬁxed to the front. The verso is inscribed in black
marker “ ‘Black Velvet’ campaign Farrah Fawcett.”
20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$600-800

621

SALLY FIELD NOLAN MILLER ACADEMY
AWARDS COSTUME SKETCH

622

A watercolor on board costume sketch of Sally Field in the
gown she wore to the 1992 Academy Awards where she
presented a clip of Beauty and the Beast (Disney, 1991). The
sketch is signed in black marker “Nolan Miller” and has a
Nolan Miller seal afﬁxed. The verso is inscribed “Sally Fields
[sic] Academy Awards.”

SOPHIA LOREN COSTUME SKETCH
INSCRIBED TO NOLAN MILLER AND
PHOTOGRAPH
A watercolor on board costume sketch inscribed "To my
dearest friend Nolan Miller with much adoration Soﬁa ... 1990"
and signed "Nolan Miller." The sketch was custom framed by
Miller and selected by him to hang in his ofﬁce. Online link to
image of Loren wearing the gown available upon request.
Accompanied by a photograph of Miller with Mark Zunino and
Rene Horsch.

20 by 15 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$500-700

Framed, 22 by 16 3/4 inches
PROVENANCE From the Estate of Nolan Miller

$800-1,200
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ENJOY WORLDWIDE VIP STATUS
FOR THE NEXT 5 YEARS
Our exclusive Preferred Membership offers you access to the
exciting world of celebrities and their collections.

PLUS
You will receive one copy of each of our printed full color auction catalogues*
Receive special VIP treatment for each of our high proﬁle auctions
Enjoy access to our world-class receptions, events, and exhibitions

SIGN UP NOW
and receive your Julien’s Auctions
Preferred Member card.
A sample of auction catalogues received by our Preferred Members in the past.

5 YEAR MEMBERSHIP AT A COST OF ONLY $2,000
You will save approximately $5,000 dollars over a 5 year period.
*This catalogue subscription excludes enhanced editions of the traditional edition catalogue (such as special editions and signature editions
produced to beneﬁt a charity, organization, or other fundraising cause); the subscription includes traditional editions only for each auction event.

For More Information
Email: info@juliensauctions.com
or call 310-836-1818
Please note that Preferred Membership is not a substitute for auction registration, which you must continue to do on a per-auction basis. If you wish to bid in
an auction, you are still required to complete a Bidder Registration Form, and to set up a Member Account in connection with online auction bidding.
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more...
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• View Upcoming Auctions
• Browse Lots
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BIDD ER REGISTR AT ION FOR M
Julien’s Auctions invites you to complete and submit this Bidder Registration Form. You acknowledge your proposed registration to bid in the aboveidentified Auction is subject to verification of the information that you provide, and approval of your registration is at the sole and complete discretion
of Julien’s Auctions. We will provide you with written confirmation if and when your application is approved.
This auction sale will be conducted in accordance with Julien’s Auctions’ Auction Terms and Conditions (“Terms and Conditions”) in the form set out in
our auction catalogue, which are incorporated herein by reference. You should read the Auction Terms and Conditions which describe the charges
payable by you on the purchases you make and other terms relating to bidding and buying at the auction, which you accept by signing this form. You
should ask us any questions you have about the Terms and Conditions before signing this Bidder Registration Form.

PLeASe CheCk ONE OF the FOLLOwIng:
o I will be attending the live auction o I will be placing absentee bids o I will be phone bidding
name: _____________________________________________________ Company: ________________________________________________
email: _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Address: ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________
City: _____________________________________________________________ State/Provence: ______________________________________
ZIP/Postal Code: ________________________________________ Country: _____________________________________________________
Day Phone: _______________________________ Cell Phone: _______________________________ Fax: ____________________________
o Check here if different billing address

o Absentee Bid(s)

o Phone Bid(s)

Absentee Bidders: Please state your MAXIMUM bid in United States Dollars (USD$) for each Lot
(excluding Buyer’s Premium, Online Fee, taxes, shipping fees or other charges):
Please list your lot numbers in chronological order (lowest to highest lot number) on the form or your bid(s) could be missed.
Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Lot #:__________ Maximum Bid: $:__________

Special Note Regarding COVID-19: Please allow for additional time for packaging, shipping and delivery in the event that 1) federal, state, and/or local governments
and municipalities impose business operating restrictions and/or 2) any other unforeseen circumstances arise related to COVID-19 that may affect our ability to
prepare and ship items within our standard timeframes.
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Billing Address (if different than previous page):
name: _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Address:____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
City: __________________________________________________________ State/Provence: ____________________________________
ZIP/Postal Code: _______________________________________ Country: ___________________________________________________
type of Credit Card:
o Visa
o MasterCard
o American express
Card number: ______________________________________________________________________________________________________
expiration Date: ________________________________________________ Security Code: _____________________________________
Upon credit card verification, if you are approved for registration as a Bidder, you hereby authorize Julien’s Auctions to charge the above listed card for any
purchases you make at Auction pursuant to the Auction terms and Conditions.

Signature: _______________________________________________ Date: _______________________________________________
Payment Options: we accept payment by check, bank wire, Mastercard, VISA, and AMeX.
Credit Card authorization: All invoices under five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged to the credit card on file unless prior
arrangements are made. All invoices over five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be charged five thousand United States Dollars
($5,000.00) as a deposit to the credit card on file unless prior arrangements are made. A 2% credit card processing fee is assessed and added to the total of all
invoices ten thousand United States Dollars ($10,000.00) or higher which have payment made by credit card.
Shipping: Please review the shipping terms for your items. Shipping is not included in the hammer Price of your auction items, and winning Bidders are
responsible for all shipping costs. Please allow 2-12 weeks for the delivery of your Lot(s) to you; delivery time is dependent upon the size of the Auction, the
destination address of the Lot, and the method of transportation to deliver the Lot. Julien's Auctions and Shippers are not responsible for returned or
undeliverable shipments.
Buyer’s Premium: I hereby request approval for registration to bid in this auction sale with Julien’s Auctions (“the Auctioneer”). I acknowledge that I have read,
understood and agreed to the Auction terms and Conditions applicable to the Auction for which I now register and request the Auctioneer to approve such
registration as an authorized participant as a Floor Bidder (Bidder at live event), Absentee Bidder (Bidder by phone or proxy) or Online Bidder. A Buyer’s Premium
will be added to the successful bid price and is payable by the Purchaser as part of the total Purchase Price. Successful online bids are subject to the Buyer’s
Premium, plus an additional service fee of three percent (3%) of the hammer Price, payable by the Purchaser as part of the total Purchase Price. I acknowledge
and agree that Buyer’s Premium will be added to the hammer Price on each individual lot as follows:
Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00: twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents ($25.00).
Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and including $200,000.00: twenty-five percent (25%).
Lots with a Hammer Price of $200,000.01 and above: twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the hammer Price up to $200,000.00, and an additional Buyer’s
Premium of twenty percent (20%) will be added to any amount above $200,000.00.
I further acknowledge that I am responsible to pay Julien’s Auctions the aggregate of the hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium for such lot(s), as well as additional
applicable fees as stated in the Auction terms and Conditions. All invoices must be paid within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction. I authorize Julien’s
Auctions to charge my credit card listed on this form for all items purchased (including shipping) at this auction, and any future Julien’s Auctions I may participate in,
if not otherwise paid in full within 10 calendar days after the close of the auction.
Representations, Warranties And Acknowledgements: I, the undersigned, represent and warrant to Julien’s Auctions that (i) the information I have provided on
this Bidder registration Form is truthful, complete and accurate; (ii) I have full power and authority to execute and deliver this Bidder registration Form; (iii) this
Bidder registration Form is a legally valid and binding obligation; and (iv) the execution, delivery and/or performance of this Bidder registration Form and the Auction
terms & Conditions does not conflict with any agreement, understanding or document to which the proposed registered bidder is a party. I acknowledge receiving
a copy of the Auction terms and Conditions attached hereto, and agree to comply with all provisions therein. I understand that each and every Bid that I place in
the Auction creates a binding obligation to purchase the Lots for which I am the winning Bidder, and that all purchases are subject to additional fees as detailed in
the Auction terms and Conditions.
By registering to bid, you hereby agree that the copyright, and any and all associated intellectual property and other rights for the nolan Miller artwork are exclusively
retained by Mark Zunino and/or nolan Miller Inc. Buyers of the Property will not receive copyright or any related reproduction rights in the Property and all intellectual
property rights are explicitly reserved by Seller and are freely exploitable by Seller in perpetuity.

Signature: _______________________________________________ Date: _______________________________________________
Print name: ___________________________________________________________________________________________________
Company (if applicable): ________________________________________ title: _________________________________________

Please return completed forms via fax at (310) 388-0207 or e-mail to Bidding@JuliensAuctions.com

Forms must be received by 12:00 pm (noon) Pacific time on the day prior to the auction day in order for your registration information to be timely reviewed and verified.

MAIL OnLy: Julien’s Auctions | 8630 hayden Place | Culver City, CA 90232
phone: (310) 836-1818 | fax: (310) 388-0207 | email: info@juliensauctions.com
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Auction terms and Conditions
Julien entertainment.com, Inc., a California corporation
d/b/a Julien’s Auctions ( “Julien’s Auctions”,
“Company”, “we”, “our”, or “us”) hereby provides the
following terms (“Auction terms and Conditions”) to
apply to sales by Bids conducted by Julien’s Auctions
(each an “Auction” and collectively, the “Auctions”). By
completing a Bidder registration Form, you agree that
you have read, understood and agree to be bound by
these Auction terms and Conditions.
PLeASe reAD theSe AUCtIOn terMS AnD
COnDItIOnS CAreFULLy. theSe AUCtIOn
terMS AnD COnDItIOnS InCLUDe An
AgreeMent tO MAnDAtOry ArBItrAtIOn,
whICh MeAnS thAt yOU Agree tO SUBMIt Any
DISPUte ArISIng UnDer, reLAteD tO, Or In
COnneCtIOn wIth the AUCtIOn tO BInDIng
InDIVIDUAL
ArBItrAtIOn
rAther
thAn
PrOCeeD
In
COUrt.
the
DISPUteS/ArBItrAtIOn
PrOVISIOn
ALSO
InCLUDeS A CLASS ACtIOn wAIVer, whICh
MeAnS thAt yOU Agree tO PrOCeeD wIth
Any DISPUte InDIVIDUALLy AnD nOt AS PArt
OF A CLASS ACtIOn. thIS AgreeMent ALSO
InCLUDeS A JUry wAIVer.

1. aUCtIONS.
each Auction conducted is of a designated set of items
(each a “Lot”) on a designated date. Lots are provided
by the party that wishes us to sell property on their
behalf (each such party a “Consignor”). we will provide
the pertinent information for each Auction, including:
date, start time of auction, each Lot to be sold, and
location. Auctions may be conducted live in-person,
online via http://www.julienslive.com (the “Service”), or
both. All Auctions conducted by Julien’s Auctions, and
these Auction terms and Conditions, are governed by
the laws of the State of California. Julien’s Auctions
maintains a bond on file with the California Secretary of
State as required by California Civil Code §1812.600.

2. REgIStRatION.
In order to participate in an Auction, registration is
required for all persons wishing to Bid (“Bidders”). Any
person registering to Bid by phone, absentee, or in
person will complete a Bidder registration Form. Online
Bidders will submit a completed electronic form through
the Service, where they may also establish an online
account (“Member Account”). each Auction requires a
separate registration; Bidders with a Member Account
may register for Auctions via their account.
(a) Information Required. to register, Bidders are
required to submit their name, physical address,
telephone number, email address, and credit card
information. you hereby represent that all information
you submit in connection with registration is truthful and
accurate. By submitting your information, you consent
to have your personal information processed by Julien’s
Auctions in the United States. Julien’s Auctions has
implemented commercially reasonable technical and
organizational measures designed to secure your
personal information from accidental loss and from
unauthorized access, access, use, alteration or
disclosure. however, we cannot guarantee that
unauthorized third parties will never be able to defeat
those measures or use your personal information for
improper purposes. you acknowledge that you provide
your personal information at your own risk.
(b) First time Bidders. For verification purposes,
Bidders who have not participated in an Auction are
required to submit a copy of their (A) official
government-issued identification (driver’s license /
passport / state identification card), and (B) credit card.

Copies of such documents may be submitted in person,
via facsimile to 310-388-0207 or via email to
bidding@juliensauctions.com. Failure to do so may
inhibit your ability to register.
(c) Credit Card authorization. we (and/or our thirdparty payment processor) may verify credit card
information in order to register. to verify your card, we
will charge $1.00 to it. After the card is verified, we will
immediately refund the card. your card issuer will
credit your card balance within thirty (30) days from
the date of the refund. In the event you add or
replace a credit card, we may also verify such new or
replacement credit card.
(d) Minors. Bids will not be accepted from those
persons under eighteen (18) years of age (i) without
written consent of said person’s parent or legal
guardian, or (ii) unless such person is an emancipated
minor. written consent must acknowledge the terms
and conditions of sale. this written consent constitutes
an agreement to be bound thereby on behalf of the
Bidder. If you are under 18 years of age you may
participate in Auctions only if you are either an
emancipated minor, or possess legal parental or
guardian consent, and are fully able and competent to
enter into the terms, conditions, obligations,
affirmations, representations, and warranties set forth in
these Auction terms and Conditions, and to abide by
and comply with these Auction terms and Conditions.
IF yOU Are A PArent Or gUArDIAn AnD yOU
PrOVIDe yOUr COnSent tO the regIStrAtIOn
OF yOUr ChILD, yOU Agree tO Be BOUnD By thIS
AgreeMent wIth reSPeCt tO, thrOUgh, AnD In
COnneCtIOn wIth SUCh regIStrAtIOn AnD
AUCtIOn PArtICIPAtIOn.
(e) Online Member accounts. Bidder can elect to
set up a Member Account on the Service in accordance
with the policies set forth on the Service. Bidder
acknowledges and agrees that all Bids placed under a
Member Account are considered to be placed by the
Member or with Member’s authorization.
(f) approval of Registration. Julien’s Auctions, in its
sole and absolute discretion, reserves the right to
approve or reject Bidders for its Auctions at any time.
we are under no obligation to accept your application
for registration.
(g) term of Registration. Upon approval by Julien’s
Auctions, your registration is effective throughout the
applicable Auction for which you registered and any
post-Auction obligations you incur in connection with
Bids you placed during such Auction.

3. BIDDINg.
Upon completed and approved registration, Bidders
may submit a binding offer to purchase a Lot at a
specified price (a “Bid”) in an Auction.
(a) Placement; Payment authorization. when a Lot
at the Auction goes live, you are free to place bids on
such Lot (i) if an in-person Auction, or if an Auction
conducted both in-person and online, until the individual
conducting the sale for Julien’s Auctions (the
“Auctioneer”) determines that bidding on such Lot has
closed, or (ii) if an online-only Auction, in accordance
with the parameters set forth on the Service for such
Lot. As bids are placed, Julien’s Auctions reserves the
right to authorize your credit card for any bid amount
placed. If an authorization was made on a Bid and you
are subsequently outbid, Julien’s Auctions will release
that authorization.
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(b) Notifications. If you are placing Bids via the
Service or by proxy, each time you are outbid Julien’s
Auctions will send you an email message notification
advising you of such. If you are a telephone or inperson Bidder, it is your responsibility to monitor the
Lot(s) for which you placed Bid(s) in the event you are
outbid. If you are the winning Bidder for a given Lot,
Julien’s Auctions will send you an email message
confirmation.
(c) Bid Conditions. Julien’s Auctions reserves the
right to accept or decline any Bid. Bids must be for an
entire Lot. each Lot constitutes a separate sale. All
Bids are per Lot unless otherwise announced at a live
sale by the Auctioneer. All winning Bids are subject to a
Buyer’s Premium (as defined herein). Live auction Lots
will be sold in their numbered sequence unless the
Auctioneer directs otherwise. Julien’s Auctions may
cancel any Lot and have it removed from an Auction
prior to acceptance of a winning Bid. In the event a Lot
is removed from an Auction, notice will be provided (i) if
an online Auction, by a posting on the Service and by
email to Bidders who placed their Bid on such Lot via
the Service, and (ii) if the Auction is an in-person
Auction, at the physical location of the Auction. In such
instance of Lot removal from an Auction, any Bids
previously placed on such Lot prior to its removal from
the Auction shall be cancelled, and Julien’s Auctions will
not receive any further Bids on such Lot.
(d) Purchase Obligations.
In connection with
making Bids, Bidders agree that the registered Bidder
with the highest Bid at the close of the Auction will be
obligated to purchase the Lot. By bidding on any Lot,
you agree to purchase the Lot at the price you have Bid.
you agree that should you Bid on a Lot and that Bid is
the winning Bid, that you are bound to pay Julien’s
Auctions the winning bid amount for the Lot. All sales
are final and winners cannot cancel. no exceptions will
be made. you further acknowledge and agree that the
winning Bid you submit for each Lot is subject to: (i)
additional fees, including the Buyer’s Premium and
Online Service Fee (if applicable), and (ii) additional
costs, including taxes, shipping (if applicable), storage
(if applicable), and customs (if applicable), and that you
are obligated to pay such fees and costs in connection
with your winning Bid.
(e) Conduct. It is unlawful and illegal for Bidders to
collude, pool, or agree with another Bidder to pay less
than the fair value for Lot(s). Bidders participating in
both live and online auctions acknowledge that the law
provides for substantial penalties for those who violate
these provisions.
(f) Disputes Between Bidders. For live auctions the
Auctioneer will have final discretion in the event that any
dispute should arise between Bidders. the Auctioneer
will determine the successful Bidder, cancel the sale, or
re-offer and resell the Lot or Lots in dispute. Julien’s
Auctions will have final discretion to resolve any
disputes arising after the sale and in online auctions. If
any dispute arises our sale record is conclusive.
(g) absentee Bids. Julien’s Auctions will execute
order or absentee bids, and accept telephone bids as a
courtesy to clients who are unable to attend the live
auctions. notwithstanding the foregoing, we take no
responsibility for any errors or omissions in connection
with this courtesy.
(h) Online Bids. Our online auction Service is
provided “As Is” and “As Available.” high speed
internet access is required to access the Service
effectively. the Service is subject to limitations, delays
and other problems inherent in the use of the Internet
and electronic communications. Julien’s Auctions is not

responsible for any delays, delivery failures, or other
damage resulting from such problems.
(i) Reserve. All of the Lots offered at Auction are
subject to a confidential minimum price acceptable to
the Consignor at which the Lot will be sold (the
“reserve”). Julien’s Auctions is not obligated to sell the
Lot unless the reserve is met. A Lot or Lots may be
withdrawn from an Auction if there is no Bid equal to or
above the reserve.
During a live auction the Auctioneer may open any Lot
by bidding on behalf of the Consignor and may bid up
to the amount of the reserve, by placing successive or
consecutive bids for a Lot or Bids in response to other
Bidders. Online sales may do the same by employing
the use of a starting Bid which will commence bidding
at or below the reserve price agreed to by the
Consignor.

4. WINNINg BIDS.
At the close of the Auction, the highest Bid for a Lot will
be considered the “hammer Price”, and the successful
Bidder shall be informed by email (the “winning Bidder”
or the “Purchaser”). the winning Bidder is responsible
for paying to Julien’s Auctions the hammer Price,
Buyer’s Premium, and all applicable taxes, plus shipping
costs (if applicable), insurance costs while in transit (for
items not picked up in person), Online Service Fee (if the
winning Bidder placed the Bid online via the Service)
and any applicable customs and/or duties (such
amounts collectively, the “total Purchase Price”). Upon
conclusion of the Auction, we will provide the winning
Bidder with an accounting statement of the total
Purchase Price by email.
(a) Risk of loss; Release of lots.
Upon
establishment of the hammer Price for the purchase of
the Lot (the “Sale”), the winning Bidder immediately
thereafter assumes full responsibility for all risk of loss
or damage (including, without limitation, liability for or
damage to frames or glass covering prints, paintings,
photos, or other works) and will immediately pay the
total Purchase Price or such part as Julien’s Auctions
may require. All Sales are final. Lots will be released to
you (or the shipping company, as applicable) upon our
receipt of payment of the total Purchase Price in full
from you.
(b) Buyer’s Premium. winning Bidder agrees that in
addition to the hammer Price, the Lot will be subject to
an additional charge on the hammer Price as part of the
total Purchase Price (the “Buyer’s Premium”). the
Buyer’s Premium is as follows:
Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00. For
individual Lots with a hammer Price of up to and
including one hundred United States Dollars and zero
cents ($100.00), the Buyer’s Premium is twenty-five
United States Dollars and zero cents ($25.00).
Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to and
including $200,000.00. For individual Lots with a
hammer Price of one hundred United States Dollars and
one cent ($100.01) to two hundred thousand United
States Dollars and zero cents ($200,000.00), a Buyer’s
Premium of twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to
the hammer Price.
Example: the hammer Price on a Lot is one hundred
and fifty thousand United States Dollars ($150,000). the
winning Bidder would pay a Buyer’s Premium of 25%,
i.e., thirty-seven thousand five hundred United States
Dollars ($37,500.00) on such Lot.
Lots with a Hammer Price of $200,000.01 and above.
For individual Lots with a hammer Price of two hundred
thousand United States Dollars and one cent
($200,000.01) and above, a Buyer’s Premium of twentyfive percent (25%) will be added to the hammer Price

up to $200,000.00, and an additional Buyer’s Premium
of twenty percent (20%) will be added to any amount
above $200,000.00.
Example: the hammer Price on a Lot is two hundred
and fifty thousand United States Dollars ($250,000.00).
the winning Bidder would pay a total Buyer’s Premium
of sixty thousand United States Dollars ($60,000.00) on
such Lot, calculated as follows: 25% of the first
$200,000.00, i.e. fifty thousand United States Dollars
($50,000.00), plus 20% of the remaining $50,000.00, i.e.
ten thousand United States Dollars.
(c) Online Service Fee. For all Lots where the
winning Bid is submitted online via the Service, an
additional three percent (3%) of the hammer Price (the
“Online Service Fee”) will be added to the Buyer’s
Premium amount detailed immediately above.
Example: the hammer Price on a Lot is two hundred
and fifty thousand United States Dollars ($250,000.00),
with the highest Bid being placed online via the Service.
the winning Bidder would pay, in addition to the Buyer’s
Premium, an Online Service Fee of seven thousand five
hundred United States Dollars ($7,500.00).
(d) taxes. winning Bidder agrees that he/she is
responsible for the payment of any and all applicable
taxes due in connection with such Lot, including but not
limited to sales tax, use tax, and value-added tax (VAt).
All items picked up in California will be charged
California state sales tax, as will all items sent to
California residents. All items sent to new york
residents will be charged new york state sales tax.
(e) lot Retrieval. All Lots must be removed from our
premises by the winning Bidder within thirty (30)
calendar days of the conclusion of the Auction at the
winning Bidder’s own expense.
In-person Pick-up; Storage Fees. If you intend to pick up
your items as the winning Bidder, arrangements must be
made upon payment of the total Purchase Price for the
Lot. Pick-ups are by appointment only, Monday-Friday
between 10:00am and 4:00pm. If, after thirty (30) days
following your payment of the total Purchase Price, the
Lot is not removed: (A) a handling charge of eight dollars
($8.00) per day or one percent (1%) of the total
Purchase Price per month, whichever is greater, will be
payable to us by the winning Bidder, with a minimum of
five hundred dollars ($500.00) or five percent (5%) of the
total Purchase Price for any Lot not so removed within
sixty (60) calendar days after the Sale, whichever is
greater (the “Storage Fees”); and (B) we may send the
Lot to a public warehouse or storage facility, at winning
Bidder’s sole risk and expense. If winning Bidder fails
to remove the Lot within one hundred and eighty (180)
days following the Sale, then, in addition to the Storage
Fees, Julien’s Auctions shall have the right (but not the
obligation) to dispose of or retain any such Lot. All costs
incurred by Julien’s Auctions in connection with the
removal or disposal of any such Lot shall be paid by
winning Bidder within ten (10) days of our demand
therefor.
Shipping. winning Bidders are responsible for all costs
to ship their items. Shipping is not included in the
hammer Price of your auction items. Please review the
shipping terms for your items. Some items may be
shipped directly by Julien’s Auctions, or we may
contract with an outside shipping company (“Shippers”),
to ship your Lot to you. Please allow 2-12 weeks for the
delivery of your Lot to you; delivery time is dependent
upon the size of the Auction, the destination address of
the Lot, and the method of transportation to deliver the
Lot. Julien’s Auctions and Shippers are not responsible
for returned or undeliverable shipments.
International. Julien’s Auctions will provide you with a
customs document detailing the value of items
purchased. Julien’s Auctions and Shippers are not
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responsible if there are any delays in customs.
Purchasers are responsible for compliance with all laws
and regulations applicable to the international purchase
and shipment of items. Purchaser understands that the
shipment of Lots internationally is subject to United
States export controls and trade and economic
sanctions laws, and agrees to comply with all such laws
and regulations, including the export Administration
regulations maintained by the United States
Department of Commerce, and the trade and economic
sanctions maintained by the United States treasury
Department’s Office of Foreign Assets Control.
(f) Invoices and Payments. All invoices must be
paid within ten (10) calendar days after the close of the
Auction.
Payments. Julien’s Auctions accepts payment by
cashier’s check, personal check, wire transfer, American
express, MasterCard, and Visa. winning Bidders who
wish to pay by check may do so by making checks
payable to: Julien’s Auctions, 8630 hayden Place,
Culver City, CA 90232.
Credit Card Authorization. Bidder authorizes Julien’s
Auctions to charge Bidder’s credit card provided at
registration for all items purchased at any Auction that
Bidder may participate in, if not paid in full within ten (10)
calendar days after the close of the Auction. Processing
fees for credit card payments may apply. All invoices
under five thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00)
will automatically be charged to the credit card on file
unless prior arrangements are made.
All invoices over five thousand United States Dollars
($5,000.00) will automatically be charged five thousand
United States Dollars ($5,000.00) as a deposit to the
credit card on file unless prior arrangements are made.
A 2% credit card processing fee is assessed and added
to the total of all invoices ten thousand United States
Dollars ($10,000.00) or higher which have payment
made by credit card.
Lot Rights. In the event Julien’s Auctions has agreed in
writing prior to the auction to provide payment terms or
an extended period of time for payment to you, you
acknowledge and agree that you shall have no right,
title, or interest in and to any property purchased by you
until all amounts owed by you are paid in full.
If you fail to comply with the terms of the payment plan
or extended payment period, upon your default, Julien’s
Auctions shall have the unequivocal right, at its sole
discretion, to sell some or all of the property on which
you were the winning Bidder, and to apply the proceeds
toward the balance of any monies owed by you to
Julien’s Auctions. If the monies received through the
sale of the items do not meet your outstanding
obligations, Julien’s Auctions shall have the right to
pursue any and all remedies available under the law
against you pursuant to the provisions set forth herein.
If the monies received through the sale of the items
exceed your outstanding obligations, the excess, minus
any fees or costs incurred by Julien’s Auctions in
connection with and arising out of the sale of the
properties, shall be refunded to you.
Late Payment Fees. Commencing with the tenth day
following the Sale, payments not received by Julien’s
Auctions will incur a late charge of one-and-a-half
percent (1.5%) per month (or the highest rate allowable
by law, whichever is lower) on the outstanding total
Purchase Price.
Excess Fund Return. In the event you are the winning
Bidder on a Lot and prior to an Auction you provided us
with a deposit for your Bid which exceeds the total
Purchase Price, we will return any such excess within
thirty (30) business days of the conclusion of the
Auction, unless delay is compelled by (A) legal
proceedings, or (B) our inability, through no fault of our

own, to transfer title to the Lot or comply with any
provision of California Civil Code Section 1812.6001812.609, the California Commercial Code, the
California Code of Civil Procedure, or other provision of
applicable law.
(g) Defaults; Company’s Remedies. If winning
Bidder does not comply with the conditions herein, such
winning Bidder will be in default. In addition to any and
all other remedies available to Julien’s Auctions and the
Consignor by law and at equity, including, without
limitation, the right to hold the winning Bidder liable for
the total Purchase Price, including all fees, charges and
expenses more fully set forth herein, we, at our option,
may: (a) cancel the Sale of the subject Lot, or any other
lots sold to the defaulting Purchaser at the same or any
other Auction, retaining as liquidated damages all
payments made by the Purchaser; (b) resell the
purchased property, whether at public auction or by
private sale; or (c) effect any combination thereof. In any
case, the Purchaser will be liable for any deficiency, any
and all costs, handling charges, late charges, expenses
of both sales, our commissions on both sales at our
regular rates, legal fees and expenses, collection fees
and incidental damages.
we may, in our sole discretion, apply any proceeds of
sale then due or thereafter becoming due to the
Purchaser from us or any affiliated company, or any
payment made by the Purchaser to us or any affiliated
company, where or not intended to reduce the
Purchaser’s obligations with respect to the unpaid Lot
or Lots, to the deficiency and any other amounts due to
us or any affiliated companies. In addition, a defaulting
Purchaser will be deemed to have granted and assigned
to us and our affiliated companies, a continuing security
interest of first priority in any property or money of our
owing to such Purchaser in our possession or in the
possession of any of our affiliated companies, and we
may retain and apply such property or money as
collateral security for the obligations due to us or to any
affiliated company of ours. Payment will not be deemed
to have been made in full until we have collected good
funds. In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all
of the total Purchase Price for any Lot and Julien’s
Auctions elects to pay the Consignor any portion of the
sale proceeds, the purchaser acknowledges that
Julien’s Auctions shall have all of the rights of the
Consignor to pursue the Purchaser for any amounts
paid to the Consignor, whether at law, in equity, or under
these Auction terms and Conditions.
Julien’s Auctions further reserves the right to prohibit
defaulting Purchasers from being approved for
registration at future Auctions.

5. lIMItatION OF lIaBIlIty.
(a) Exclusion of Consequential Damages. tO the
MAXIMUM eXtent PerMItteD By APPLICABLe LAw,
In nO eVent ShALL JULIen’S AUCtIOnS, ItS
AFFILIAteS, OFFICerS, DIreCtOrS, eMPLOyeeS,
AgentS, Or ItS LICenSOrS Be LIABLe FOr Any
DIreCt, InDIreCt, PUnItIVe, InCIDentAL, SPeCIAL,
COnSeQUentIAL Or eXeMPLAry DAMAgeS,
InCLUDIng wIthOUt LIMItAtIOn DAMAgeS FOr
LOSS OF PrOFItS, gOODwILL, USe, DAtA Or
Other IntAngIBLe LOSSeS, ArISIng OUt OF Or
reLAtIng tO theSe AUCtIOn terMS AnD
COnDItIOnS, regArDLeSS OF the theOry OF
LIABILIty, eVen IF ADVISeD OF the POSSIBILIty OF
SUCh DAMAgeS. thrOUghOUt the AUCtIOn,
JULIen’S AUCtIOnS IS nOt reSPOnSIBLe FOr the
COnDUCt (whether OnLIne Or OFFLIne) OF Any
BIDDer,
COnSIgnOr,
Or
nOn-COMPAny
PerSOnneL.
(b) liability Cap.
COMPAny’S MAXIMUM
AggregAte LIABILIty ArISIng OUt OF Or
reLAtIng tO thIS AgreeMent, regArDLeSS OF
the theOry OF LIABILIty, wILL Be LIMIteD tO the

greAter OF FIVe hUnDreD DOLLArS ($500) AnD
the tOtAL PUrChASe PrICe PAID Or PAyABLe By
yOU tO JULIen’S AUCtIOnS. the eXIStenCe OF
MOre thAn One CLAIM ShALL nOt eXPAnD SUCh
LIMIt. the PArtIeS ACknOwLeDge thAt the FeeS
AgreeD UPOn Between yOU AnD JULIen’S
AUCtIOnS Are BASeD In PArt On theSe
LIMItAtIOnS, AnD thAt theSe LIMItAtIOnS wILL
APPLy nOtwIthStAnDIng Any FAILUre OF Any
eSSentIAL PUrPOSe OF Any LIMIteD reMeDy.
the FOregOIng LIMItAtIOn OF LIABILIty ShALL
APPLy tO the FULLeSt eXtent PerMItteD By LAw
In the APPLICABLe JUrISDICtIOn.

6. INDEMNIty.
you agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless
Julien’s Auctions and its subsidiaries, agents, and other
affiliated companies, and the employees, contractors,
agents, officers and directors of each, from and against
any and all claims, damages, obligations, losses,
liabilities, costs or debt, and expenses (including but not
limited to attorney’s fees) arising from your violation of
any term of these Auction terms and Conditions,
including without limitation, (i) your breach of any of the
representations and warranties herein; (ii) your violation
of any law, rule or regulation of the United States or any
other country.

7. lOtS.
(a) Warranty; Disclaimers.
Julien’s Auctions
warrants the authenticity of Attribution (as defined
below) of property listed in the catalogue or online as
stated in the Attribution warranty in Section 8 below.
except for the Attribution warranty, all property is sold
“As Is”. we make no warranties, nor does the
Consignor, as to the merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose, the correctness of the catalogue or
other description of the physical condition, size, quality,
rarity, importance, medium, provenance, exhibitions,
literature or historical relevance of any property. no oral
or written statements made in the catalogue, online
listing, advertisement, Condition report, bill of sale, and
announcement or elsewhere made by employees
(including affiliated and related companies) shall be
considered a warranty. we and the Consignor make no
representations and warranties, express or implied, as
to whether the purchaser acquires any Intellectual
Property rights, including but not limited to, any
reproduction rights of any property. we and the
Consignor are not responsible for errors and omissions
in the catalogue, online listings or any other
supplemental material.
(b) Evaluation; Item Descriptions. It is the sole
responsibility and risk of prospective Bidders to make
the determination of whether a Lot is suitable for Bid.
(c) Catalogues. while Julien’s Auctions customarily
produces printed catalogues of all Lots available for an
Auction, such catalogues are for illustrative purposes
only.
Descriptions of Lots therein are not
comprehensive and may contain errors. we do not
warrant any aspect of content in our catalogues other
than the Attribution of Lots.
(d) Condition Reports. Bidders may request a written
report of the Lot’s repair and restoration history (a
“Condition
report”)
by
emailing
info@juliensauctions.com for a Condition report. Other
than Attribution, we do not make any representations or
warranties, express or implied, concerning any content
in a Condition report. we will customarily provide
Condition reports so long as we receive a written
request from you at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to
the Auction. you agree that any Condition report(s) we
provide to you are the confidential information of Julien’s
Auctions, are to be utilized for your personal purposes
only, are to be treated by you with the same degree of
care that you utilize to protect your own confidential
101

information (provided, however, that you must at least
use reasonable care), and are not to be disclosed to
third parties unless mandated by law. If you breach any
obligations in this Section, Julien’s Auctions shall be
entitled to seek equitable relief to protect its interest
therein, including but not limited to injunctive relief as
well as money damages.
these confidentiality
obligations will survive the conclusion of any Auction.
(e) Pricing. All Lot pricing is listed in United States
Dollars. we may offer certain programs, tools, and site
experiences of particular interest to international users,
such as estimated local currency conversion and
international shipping calculation tools, but these are
offered for convenience only.

8. attRIBUtION WaRRaNty.
(a) attribution. “Attribution” is defined by Julien’s
Auctions as the creator, period, culture, or source of
origin, as the case may be as stated in the (i) heading
set forth in bold type of a Lot in a live auction catalogue,
as amended by any statements by the Auctioneer
and/or written salesroom notices and announcements
(“Bold type heading”) or (ii) the lot title of an online
auction, as amended by any online notices and
announcements (“Online Lot heading”) (Bold type
heading and Online Lot heading collectively,
“headings”).
(b) attribution Warranty. Subject to the exclusions
below, we make no warranties to information not
contained in headings. Subject to the exclusions listed
below, Julien’s Auctions warrants the Attribution of a Lot
for a period of one (1) year from the date of Sale and
only to the original Purchaser on record at the auction.
If it is determined to our satisfaction that the Attribution
is incorrect, the Sale will be rescinded if the Lot is
returned to the Julien’s Auctions warehouse facility in
the same condition in which it was at the time of Sale.
In order to satisfy us that the “Attribution” of a lot is
indeed incorrect we reserve the right to require the
Purchaser to obtain, at the Purchaser’s expense, the
opinion of two experts in the field, mutually acceptable
to Julien’s Auctions and the Purchaser, before we agree
to rescind the Sale under the warranty. this warranty is
not assignable and applies only to the original Purchaser
on record with Julien’s Auctions. this warranty does not
transfer to any subsequent owners of any purchased
property (this includes without limitation, heirs,
successors, beneficiaries or assigns).
(c) Remedies. Should a Sale be rescinded and the
total Purchase Price paid, it is specifically understood
that this will be considered the sole remedy. It is
exclusive and in lieu of any other remedy available as a
matter of law, or in equity.
(d) Exclusions. exclusions will be made and this
warranty does not apply to Attribution which on the date
of sale was in accordance with the then generally
accepted opinion of scholars and specialists, or the
identification of periods or dates of execution which may
be proven inaccurate by means of scientific processes
not generally accepted for use until after publication of
the catalogue or listing online, or which were
unreasonably expensive or impractical to employ.

9. INtEllECtUal PROPERty.
Julien’s Auctions retains all right, title, and interest
(including, without limitation, all Intellectual Property
rights) in and to the items outlined in this Section, and
all derivatives, modifications, or enhancements thereto.
you agree to take any action reasonably requested by
Julien’s Auctions to evidence, maintain, enforce or
defend our Intellectual Property rights. you shall not take
any action to jeopardize, encumber, limit or interfere in
any manner with Julien’s Auctions ownership of and
rights with respect to the items outlined in this Section.
All rights not expressly licensed to you in these Auction

terms and conditions are expressly reserved by Julien’s
Auctions.
(a) Definition. “Intellectual Property right” means any
patent, copyright, trade or service mark, trade dress,
trade name, database right, goodwill, logo, trade secret
right, or any other intellectual property right or
proprietary information right, in each case whether
registered or unregistered, and whether arising in any
jurisdiction, including without limitation all rights of
registrations, applications, and renewals thereof and
causes of action for infringement or misappropriation
related to any of the foregoing.
(b) Content. the Auction, the Service, and all
materials, including, without limitation, software, images,
text, graphics, illustrations, logos, catalogues, Condition
reports, patents, trademarks, service marks,
copyrights, photographs, audio, videos and music (the
“Content”), and all Intellectual Property rights related
thereto, are the exclusive property of Julien’s Auctions
and its licensors. except as explicitly provided herein,
nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to create a
license in or under any such Intellectual Property rights,
and you agree not to sell, license, rent, modify,
distribute, copy, reproduce, transmit, publicly display,
publicly perform, publish, adapt, edit or create derivative
works from any materials or Content made available to
you by Julien’s Auctions orally or in writing regardless of
form of media. Use of the Content for any purpose not
expressly permitted by these Auction terms and
Conditions is strictly prohibited.
(c) trademarks. “Julien’s Auctions”, “the Auction
house to the Stars”, “Julien’s Auctions the Auction
house to the Stars”, and other logos and service names
are trademarks, registered trademarks or trade dress of
Julien entertainment.com, Inc. Julien’s Auctions
trademarks and trade dress may not be used in
connection with any product or service that is not ours,
in any manner that is likely to cause confusion among
customers, or in any manner that disparages or
discredits Julien’s Auctions.
(d) Data. Julien’s Auctions owns the aggregate,
statistical, and sales data related to, derived from, and
concerning its Auctions, and reserves all Intellectual
Property rights to utilize such data for its own business
purposes.
(e) Ideas and Comments. you may choose to, or we
may invite you to, submit comments or ideas about our
Auctions, including without limitation about how to
improve our operations, our Service, and/or our
products (“Ideas”). By submitting any Idea, you agree
that your disclosure is gratuitous, unsolicited and
without restriction and will not place Julien’s Auctions
under any fiduciary or other obligation, that we are free
to disclose the Ideas on a non-confidential basis to
anyone or otherwise use the Ideas without any
additional compensation to you. you acknowledge that,
by acceptance of your Idea submission, Julien’s
Auctions does not waive any rights to use similar or
related ideas previously known to Julien’s Auctions, or
developed by its employees, or obtained from sources
other than you.

10. DISPUtES.
PLeASe reAD thIS SeCtIOn CAreFULLy. It
InCLUDeS A MaNDatORy aRBItRatION
PROVISION, whICh MeAnS thAt yOU Agree tO
SUBMIt Any DISPUte reLAteD tO yOUr USe OF
Any OF the SIteS tO BInDIng InDIVIDUAL
ArBItrAtIOn rAther thAn PrOCeeD In COUrt.
thIS PrOVISIOn ALSO InCLUDeS A ClaSS
aCtION WaIVER, whICh MeAnS thAt yOU
Agree tO PrOCeeD wIth Any DISPUte
InDIVIDUALLy AnD nOt AS PArt OF A CLASS
ACtIOn. thIS SeCtIOn ALSO InCLUDeS A JURy
WaIVER.

you and Julien’s Auctions agree that any dispute,
controversy, or claim that has arisen or may arise
between us relating in any way to your use of or access
to the Auction, the Service, any interpretation, breach,
enforcement, or termination of these Auction terms and
Conditions, or otherwise relating to Julien’s Auctions in
any way (collectively, “Covered Matters”) will be
resolved in accordance with the provisions set forth in
this Section 10.
(a) Informal Resolution. If you have any dispute with
us, you agree that before taking any formal action, you
will contact us at info@juliensauctions.com, provide a
brief, written description of the dispute and your contact
information (including your username, if your dispute
relates to an account) and allow sixty (60) days to pass,
during which we will attempt to reach an amicable
resolution of your issue.
(b) applicable law. the laws of the State of
California, and applicable federal law, will govern all
Covered Matters. California conflicts of law rules shall
apply.
(c) arbitration. Subject only to the optional
exceptions in Paragraph 10(e) below, you and
Julien’s auctions each agree that any and all
disputes, claims, or controversies that have arisen,
or may arise, between you and Julien’s auctions
relating in any way to or arising out of this or
previous versions of the auction terms and
Conditions or the breach, termination, enforcement,
interpretation or validity thereof, your use of or
access to our services, or any products or services
sold, offered, or purchased through Company’s
services shall be resolved exclusively through final
and binding arbitration, rather than in court. Any
claims arising out of, relating to, or connected with these
Auction terms and Conditions not resolved through
Informal resolution pursuant to paragraph 10(a) above
must be asserted individually in a binding arbitration to
be administered by JAMS in Los Angeles County,
California
pursuant
to
the
JAMS
Comprehensive Arbitration rules and Procedures.
Both parties further agree that the arbitration shall be
conducted before a single JAMS arbitrator who is a
retired California or federal judge or justice. the
arbitrator shall strictly apply California substantive law
and the California rules of evidence. By AgreeIng tO
ArBItrAte, yOU wAIVe Any rIght yOU hAVe tO A
COUrt Or JUry trIAL. the arbitrator shall not
conduct any form of class or collective arbitration nor
join or consolidate claims by or for individuals.
the arbitrator, and not any federal, state, or local court
or agency, shall have exclusive authority to resolve any
dispute relating to the interpretation, applicability,
enforceability or formation of these Auction terms and
Conditions, including, any claim that all or any part of
these Auction terms and Conditions is void or voidable
or that a particular claim is subject to arbitration.
Judgment on the award rendered by the arbitrator may
be entered in any court of competent jurisdiction.
(d) award. you agree and acknowledge that in any
award to be granted by the Arbitrator, your rights and
remedies against us or any distributor of financier or
other party related to the Auction or Service shall be
limited to an action at law for money damages, and you
hereby waive all other rights and remedies you may
have at law or in equity (including, without limitation,
injunctive relief, rescission, cancellation, and termination
of this Agreement or the right to enjoin or restrain the
advertisement, promotion, marketing or exploitation by
Julien’s Auctions or any third party in connection with
the Auction and/or any rights or activities hereunder in
any and all manner of media whatsoever, whether now
known or hereafter devised). For matters where the
relief sought is over $5,000, the arbitrator’s decision will
include the essential findings and conclusions upon
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which the arbitrator based the award. the arbitrator will
decide the substance of all claims in accordance with
applicable law, including recognized principles of equity,
and will honor all claims of privilege recognized by law.
the arbitrator’s award of damages must be consistent
with the terms of the “Limitation of Liability” section as
to the types and the amounts of damages for which a
party may be held liable. the arbitrator shall not be
bound by rulings in prior arbitrations involving different
users, but is bound by rulings in prior arbitrations
involving the same Julien’s Auctions user to the extent
required by applicable law. the arbitrator’s award shall
be final and binding and judgment on the award
rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in any court
having jurisdiction thereof. the ArBItrAtOr MAy
AwArD
reLIeF
(InCLUDIng
MOnetAry,
InJUnCtIVe, AnD DeCLArAtOry reLIeF) OnLy In
FAVOr OF the InDIVIDUAL PArty SeekIng reLIeF
AnD OnLy tO the eXtent neCeSSAry tO PrOVIDe
reLIeF neCeSSItAteD By thAt PArty’S InDIVIDUAL
CLAIM(S). Any reLIeF AwArDeD CAnnOt AFFeCt
Other USerS.
(e) Exceptions. there are only two exceptions in
which the parties may elect to seek resolution outside of
Arbitration before JAMS:
(i) First, if we reasonably believe that you have in any
manner infringed upon or violated or threatened to
violate or infringe any of our Intellectual Property rights,
privacy rights, publicity rights, or data security, in which
case you acknowledge that there may be no adequate
remedy at law and we may seek injunctive or other
appropriate relief in any court of competent jurisdiction,
without any attempt at informal resolution pursuant to
paragraph 10(a) above.
(ii) Second, any claim of $500 or less may, at the
option of the claiming party, be resolved in small claims
court in Los Angeles County, California, if the claim and
the parties are within the jurisdiction of the small claims
court and so long as the matter remains in such court
and advances only on an individual (non-class, nonrepresentative) basis.
(f) Costs of arbitration. Payment of all filing,
administration, and arbitrator fees will be governed by
JAMS rules, unless otherwise stated in this agreement
to arbitrate. If the value of the relief sought is $5,000 or
less, at your request, Julien’s Auctions will reimburse
you for all filing, administration, and arbitrator fees
associated with the arbitration following the earlier of the
arbitrator’s decision or settlement. In the event the
arbitrator determines the claim(s) you assert in the
arbitration to be frivolous, Julien’s Auctions is relieved of
its obligation to reimburse you for any fees associated
with the arbitration. the prevailing party shall be entitled
to an award of all attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses
incurred by it in connection with the dispute.
“Attorneys’ fees and expenses” includes, without
limitation, paralegals’ fees and expenses, attorneys’
consultants’ fees and expenses, expert witness’ fees
and expenses, and all other expenses incurred by the
prevailing party or its attorneys in the course of their
representation of the prevailing party in anticipation of
and/or during the course of the litigation, whether or not
otherwise recoverable as “attorneys’ fees” or as “costs”
under California law; and the same may be sought and
awarded in accordance with California procedure as
pertaining to an award of contractual attorneys’ fees.
(g) Future amendments to the agreement to
arbitrate. notwithstanding any provision in the Auction
terms and Conditions to the contrary, you and we agree
that if we make any amendment to this agreement to
arbitrate in the future, that amendment shall not apply to
any claim that was filed in a legal proceeding against
Julien’s Auctions prior to the effective date of the
amendment. the amendment shall apply to all other
disputes or claims governed by the agreement to

arbitrate that have arisen or may arise between you and
Julien’s Auctions. If you do not agree to these amended
terms, you may close your account within thirty (30)
days of the posting or notification and you will not be
bound by the amended terms.
(h) Judicial Forum for legal Disputes. Unless you
and we agree otherwise, in the event that the agreement
to arbitrate above is found not to apply to you or to a
particular claim or dispute, either as a result of your
decision to opt out of the agreement to arbitrate, as a
result of a decision by the arbitrator or a court order or
because of an election pursuant to Paragraph 10(e)
above, you agree that any claim, controversy, or dispute
that has arisen or may arise between you and Julien’s
Auctions must be resolved exclusively by a state,
federal, or small claims court located in Los Angeles
County, California. you and Julien’s Auctions agree to
submit to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of the
courts located within Los Angeles County, California for
the purpose of litigating all such claims or disputes.
(i) Opt-Out. IF yOU Are A new JULIen’S
AUCtIOnS USer, yOU CAn ChOOSe tO reJeCt
the AgreeMent tO ArBItrAte PrOVISIOn (“OPtOUt”) By eMAILIng US An OPt-OUt nOtICe tO
ArBItrAtIOnOPtOUt@JULIenSAUCtIOnS.COM
(“OPt-OUt nOtICe”) Or VIA US MAIL tO: Julien
entertainment.com, Inc., 8630 hayden Place, Culver
City, CA 90232. the OPt-OUt nOtICe MUSt Be
reCeIVeD nO LAter thAn thIrty (30) DAyS AFter
the DAte yOU ACCePt theSe terMS FOr the
FIrSt tIMe. IF yOU Are nOt A new JULIen’S
AUCtIOnS USer, yOU hAVe UntIL thIrty (30) DAyS
AFter the POStIng OF the new terMS tO
SUBMIt An ArBItrAtIOn OPt-OUt nOtICe.
(j) Procedure. In order to opt-out, you must email
your name, complete address (including street address,
city, state, and zip code), and email address(es)
associated with your Member account(s) to which the
opt-out applies and an unaltered digital image of a valid
driver’s license or valid government issued photo ID
which matches the name on your account
to:
arbitrationoptout@juliensauctions.com.
this
procedure is the only way you can opt out of the
agreement to arbitrate. If you opt out of the agreement
to arbitrate, all other parts of these Auction terms and
Conditions and its Disputes Section will continue to
apply to you. Opting out of this agreement to arbitrate
has no effect on any previous, other, or future arbitration
agreements that you may have with us.
(k) WaIVER. By AgreeIng tO theSe AUCtIOn
terMS AnD COnDItIOnS, yOU hereBy
IrreVOCABLy wAIVe Any rIght yOU MAy hAVe tO
A COUrt trIAL (Other thAn SMALL CLAIMS
COUrt AS PrOVIDeD ABOVe), A JUry trIAL, Or tO
SerVe AS A rePreSentAtIVe, AS A PrIVAte
AttOrney generAL, Or In Any Other
rePreSentAtIVe CAPACIty, Or tO PArtICIPAte AS
A MeMBer OF A CLASS OF CLAIMAntS, In Any
LAwSUIt, ArBItrAtIOn Or Other PrOCeeDIng
FILeD AgAInSt US AnD/Or reLAteD thIrD
PArtIeS.
(l) StatUtE OF lIMItatIONS aND WaIVER OF
ClaIMS. regArDLeSS OF Any StAtUte Or LAw
tO the COntrAry, Any CLAIM Or CAUSe OF
ACtIOn ArISIng OUt OF Or reLAteD tO USe OF
the SIte, SerVICe, Or thIS AgreeMent MUSt Be
FILeD wIthIn One (1) yeAr AFter SUCh CLAIM Or
CAUSe OF ACtIOn ArISeS Or It wILL Be FOreVer
wAIVeD AnD BArreD.

11. MISCEllaNEOUS PROVISIONS.
(a) governing law. these Auction terms and
Conditions will be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of California and
the applicable federal laws of the United States of

America. California conflicts of law rules shall apply.
(b) Force Majeure. except for the obligation to pay
money, neither party will be liable for any failure or delay
in its performance under these Auction terms and
Conditions due to any cause beyond its reasonable
control, including acts of war, acts of god, earthquake,
flood, weather conditions, embargo, riot, epidemic, acts
of terrorism, acts or omissions of vendors or suppliers,
equipment failures, sabotage, labor shortage or dispute,
governmental act, failure of the Internet or other acts
beyond such party’s reasonable control, provided that
the delayed party: (i) gives the other party prompt notice
of such cause; and (ii) uses reasonable commercial
efforts to correct promptly such failure or delay in
performance.
(c) Counterparts; Facsimile. these Auction terms
and Conditions may be executed in any number of
counterparts and in facsimile or electronically, each of
which shall be an original but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.
(d) Entire agreement. these Auction terms and
Conditions contains the entire understanding of the
parties in respect of its subject matter and supersedes
all prior agreements and understandings (oral or written)
between the parties with respect to such subject matter.
(e) Modifications. Any modification, amendment, or
addendum to these Auction terms and Conditions must
be in writing and signed by both parties.
(f) assignment. you may not assign these Auction
terms and Conditions or any of your rights, obligations,
or benefits hereunder, by operation or law or otherwise,
without our prior written consent.
(g) No third Party Beneficiaries.
the
representations, warranties and other terms contained
herein are for the sole benefit of the parties hereto and
their respective successors and permitted assigns, and
they shall not be construed as conferring any rights on
any other persons.
(h) Severability. If any provision of these Auction
terms and Conditions is held by a court or arbitrator of
competent jurisdiction to be contrary to law, such
provision shall be changed by the court or by the
arbitrator and interpreted so as to best accomplish the
objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent
allowed by law, and the remaining provisions of these
Auction terms and Conditions shall remain in full force
and effect.
(i) Notices. Any notice or communication required or
permitted to be given hereunder may be delivered by
hand, deposited with an overnight courier, sent by email
or mailed by registered or certified mail, return receipt
requested, postage prepaid to the address for the other
party first written above or at such other address as may
hereafter be furnished in writing by either party hereto to
the other party. Such notice will be deemed to have
been given as of the date it is delivered, if by personal
delivery or email; the next business day, if deposited
with an overnight courier; and five days after being so
mailed.
(j) Headings. the headings of the sections of these
Auction terms and Conditions are for convenience only
and do not form a part hereof, and in no way limit,
define, describe, modify, interpret or construe its
meaning, scope or intent.
(k) No Waiver. no failure or delay on the part of either
party in exercising any right, power or remedy under
these Auction terms and Conditions shall operate as a
waiver, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any
such right, power or remedy preclude any other or
further exercise or the exercise of any other right, power
or remedy.
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(l) Survival. Sections of the Auction terms and
Conditions intended by their nature and content to
survive termination of the Auction terms and Conditions
shall so survive.

I HaVE REaD aND UNDERStaND tHESE
aUCtION tERMS aND CONDItIONS aND
agREE tO COMPly WItH tHEM.
BIDDER
By: ____________________________________________
(signature)
name: _________________________________________
(please print)
Date: ___________________________________________

aCKNOWlEDgED By JUlIEN’S aUCtIONS
By: ____________________________________________
(signature)
name: _________________________________________
(please print)
title: ___________________________________________
Date: ___________________________________________

